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Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in July 1998.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line [____!.
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Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Juli 1998.

Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.

[y

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer ! !

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.
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Este libro ha sido compilado baséndose en los datos de que se disponia en julio 1998.

Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea
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A . EBI{R / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

. . . 155-C30-050
B. AL b #/35—FE{% / Belt cover mechanism / Gurtabdeckung / Couvre-courroie

{ Cubierta de correa

155-C30-051




A . £16F®% / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |[qTY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RV

1 532511409 3[P—anyras ARM BED ASSY

2 $32514001 3|~y RHsi—s BED COVER, $

3 $23418001 8|y A% vaxs SCREW, M4X5

4 $32515001 3|~y pas—L BED COVER, L

5 061400816 21435 04xs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

6 : $32516001 3|7P-Lhi—F ARM COVER, F

7 060501016 | 9{/31 > KMsX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

10 117936009 2|96t >r9a RUBBER CAP, 9.4

11 117934009 3|datr13s RUBBER CAP, 13.5

12 159150009 9|dat205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

14 532655001 3lF—ani—t ARM COVER, L

15 060501016 |  9]/5¢ > FMsX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

20 159150009 3lda4205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

21 $11816000 3|7 5> FNK2N CLAMP, NK-2N

22 062400816 3| ~o4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

24 140890009 RN P ‘OIL CAP

155-C30-050 .
B. NJL k7 /3—B3{R / Belt cover mechanism / Gurtabdeckung / Couvre-courroie

/Cubierta de correa
REF.NO. CODE [q7Ty B XA NAME OF PARTS RMY

1 $32441001 I TA BELT COVER BASE

2 062400816 3|+~a4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

3 $39416009 1N b Brs—aY 3 BELT COBER ASSY, A

3-1 537058001 1vonsye—y LABEL, ARROW

4 008400604 | 4|+ F>224axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

5 $32443009 1[~<rHsi—8 BELT COVER, B

6 008400604 | 4|+ 3 XJ4xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

8 $32446009 11710%-2 STOP MARK

155-C30-051



C . BREhEHBEI (% / Driving shaft mechanism / Antriebswellenmechanismus / Arbre d entrainement
/ Mecanismo de eje impusor

42 24 25 16 151415

155-C30-103




C. BREp#ERE{R / Driving shaft mechanism / Antriebswellenmechanismus / Arbre d'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de eje impusor

REF.NO. CODE QY Erxo NAME OF PARTS RNV
1 $32421009 ok 7S5y ra DRIVING BRACKET, A
2 018062036 3|7+ FN FeX20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
3 028060246 3[1iax¥Hxee WASHER, SPRING 2-6
4 025060236 Jles¥HxFIYe WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5 $32422001 12 Ensa 420 DRIVING SHAFT BUSH
6 012060636 1|7+t S6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $32423100 1|7-us PULLEY,B
8 $32445009 17— U245 -0 PULLEY SCALE
9 012060636 2l7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6
10 076204659 127 2% 46208WV BALL BEARING, 6204VV
1 $32536001 1hursry ZERO BIGHT NEEDLE LOCATION DOG
12 062401616 2|+ ~0ax1s SCREW, PAN M4X16
13 025040236 2{ESHHxFane WASHER, PLAIN M 4
14 $32424000 1|xA32ranvsssy ROLLER BEARING, THRUST
15 $32521001 2[x5 2 rHx WASHER, THRUST
16 512134001 IEEE S INNER PRESSER COLLAR
17 012060636 27 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 $32426009 2[5k FSHY b DRIVING BRACKET, B
19 018062036 6|7+ rex20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
20 028060246 CIAES # E PR WASHER, SPRING 2-6
21 025060236 6lESYHRrFaLme WASHER, PLAIN M 6
22 076202800 3|5~ Y v 620222 BALL BEARING, 620222
23 048350242 4| b AT FHFIHCIS RETAINING RING, C35
24 $32427001 3[n35-15 COLLAR, 15
25 $32428001 I, SRR I E S CONNECTING SHAFT SCREW GEAR
26 018502036 6[7+ N k5X26 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
27 $32429009 3|2 KTy phN- DRIVING BRACKET COVER
28 $32440000 A Y R WIOTE 3 PACKING, DRIVING BRACKET
29 062400816 91+ ~ax8 SCREW, PAN M4aX8
30 117936009 9ldLt>os RUBBER CAP, 9.4
31 047501242 6lz7u g Aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
32 $32430001 lrFrxaEy POSITIONING PIN
33 081005070 3oV 4ps O RING, P5
34 $32432001 1o kv DRIVING SHAFT
35 $32433009 217 F v o nii— DRIVING SHAFT COVER
36 $32434009 e e sohi-8 DRIVING SHAFT COVER B
37 528043009 Hdsa+>328 RUBBER CAP, 32.8
38 018061236 5|7+ #)L kex12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
39 $32649001 Merorvss CONNECTING SHAFT
40 $32650001 BlFILITIHr Y bHS— CHANGE BRACKET COLLAR
41 018501436 6|7+ & k5x14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
42 532436001 KPP ESE S UPPER SHAFT SCREW GEAR
43 $23651001 6|7+ X6k A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6&X6
155-C30-103



. LE#RS{R / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de |"arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior

16— 12-4
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D . E%3R3fR / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior

REF.NO. CODE [qQTY Ao NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 $32517101 1oy UPPER SHAFT
2 140726000 | 1|v7o4 x4um UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
3 $32518001 15 4— BALLANCER
4 012060636 | 2fr+e356xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 $32519001 1S9 s 24 0F UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F
6 012060636 1|7+ E>6xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $32520001 1l7>evna THREAD TAKE-UP CAM
8 $32521001 125z r¥H2 WASHER, THRUST
9 $32522001 HETTEY SCREW
10 523651001 3[7FeSexeny £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $32532001 1195vo0vEss CRANK ROD ASSY
11-1 $32523001 1|90 #5524 CRANK, 90°
11-2 145466001 1{nukss500yE NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD
11-3 147777000 == FuAPyL s NEEDLE BEARING
11-4 145465001 1|v 22 v35m SCREW, SM3.57 L
12 $32507101 NoverrFurLsrras JUMP SOLENOID ASSY
12-1 $32501001 vt raas JUMP SOLENOID BASE
12-2 $32502000 1|yveFuLsqe JUMP SOLENOID
12-3 081003870 1lovs s ORING, -3
12-4 048025346 11~ %7825 RETAINING RING, E2.5
12-5 $32503001 1 IPPPER LY JUMP SOLENOID BRACKET
12-6 $35646001 2|+~ 26x8 SCREW, PAN M2.6X8
12-7 $32504001 1714 CAM PLATE
12-8 $25773001 2142294 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
12-9 $32505001 1haranz SPRING, PLATE
12-10 062400816 | 2|+~=axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
12-11 062400816 | 2|+~oaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
12-12 $34200000 1fvrs1royeas SOLENOID CUSHION
12-13 $37277000 IV PER LTI JUMP SOLENOID HEAT SLINGER
13 062401016 | 2|*+~zZax10 SCREW, PAN M4X 10
14 $32525201 HnuFsvangaey NEEDLE BAR VERTICAL SET
14-1 $32526001 1oroFar4% JUMP CLAMP
14-2 062351016 1[+~23.5Xx10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
14-3 $32527101 Hover7raq JUMP BRACKET
14-4 $32530201 1Hove7rix SPRING, JUMP
14-5 $32531101 EIYVELFE Y BASE NEEDLE BAR BUSH
15 $32533001 EIYYE 1) BASE NEEDLE BAR
16 533673000 | 1|Ernuss Tz BASE NEEDLE BAR FELT
17 012060636 | 1|7+ k56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 $32435001 1995 h5— BEARING COLLAR
31 $23651001 2|7+ Sexety A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 076204659 | 1|27 4 ™ 6208wy BALL BEARING, 6204VV
155-C30-109



E . $1#2B8f% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja
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E. §1#ER3fR / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE  |aTy Bl Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 546960101 Vs —z1284 3 NEEDLE BAR CASE ASSY, 125
1-1 $46959001 KIFARIE: 50, B S NEEDLE BAR CASE, 128
1-2 $32584001 E{IRYE 3] NEEDLE BAR
1-3 532585001 36| UESKTI IR SPRING
1-4 118735002 { 36|H#H=2 WASHER
1-5 536153100 | 36|+ vvzmi=a RUBBER, CUSHION
1-6 $32587001 36|V F LA MY IS TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
1.7 018301036 | 36[7+£n b 3x10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
1-8 532588001 K CIAVE LE-£ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
1-9 062350816 | 36]+~35x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
1-10 S45506000 7T RISV FELT PACKING, 12
1-11 S$45507001 3|2z AHx2 FELT SUPPORT, 12
1-12 062400816 6|+ ~1a4xs8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-13 025040136 BlESHHZLAY, WASHER, PLAINS 4
1-14 S45506000 3|7 NrUx212 FELT PACKING, 12
1-15 536505001 36(NUFESL rPLFT NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
1-16 536264001 | 367+ E335x35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3.5X3.5
1-17 545508009 3y rIhn-243 UPPER COVER ASSY, 12
1-18 S45584101 1M+ rEFmT12493 UPPER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12
1-19 548399001 1FH1b2+12a INNER THREAD GUIDE, A 12
1-20 008400806 | 18|+ 52 34xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-21 S45512009 3|HrFHI-12 LOWER COVER, 12
1-22 008400806 6|+ k322048 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-23 546294001 3jvecrriF293 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12
1-23-1 532378001 6|AxHyS5 DISK
1-23-2 $32379001 | 36|z=six SPRING
1-23-3 $34032001 36| rFETIYHLRY SHOWULDER SCREW
1-24 008400806 6|+ LS5 A34axs SCREW, TRUSS MAX8
1-25 545515001 3|nUEHL FL—J12 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RAIL, 12
1-26 062400816 | 15|+~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-27 545516001 -39 L—n12 RAIL FOR CASE, 12
1-28 062401016 | 12|>~24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-29 $45517001 3z SPRING BRACKET
1-30 014400636 3|7FoE2aX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
1-31 $45518001 3FrErva2 THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
1-32 $32631001 {IFrELYyTya THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH
1-33 $32651001 36|FElii—s3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
1-33-1 $32633000 3|7 Lit- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
1-33-2 $32632000 | 36(F>rrEr#Ez THREAD TAKE-UP BOSS
1-33-3 546404001 72| F~am3xX7 SCREW, PAN M3X7
1-34 014400636 | 12|P+ 4 £ x4x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {(CP) M4X6
1-35 545519001 3|IFELRTY S22 THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING SHAFT, 12
1-36 $32635001 3IFLELRY Ty THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING BUSH
1-37 532637000 | 36|72k THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING
1-38 $32638001 | 36|xwoiiz SPRING
1-39 515629011 | 36|3 ¥ >/ UDBXKS NEEDLE, DBXKS (#11)
1-40 535632001 3|eS>HH %8 WASHER, PLAIN M8
1-41 545520001 3|1 +2FA12 THREAD GUIDE, A 12
1-42 062400616 6|# ~ 3 Maxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
2 018061636 | 12|7++Fn rex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
3 025060236 | 1Z2{eS¥Hx+a96 WASHER, PLAINM 6
4 028060243 | 12|/1t2¥H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
5 $45532101 EIAVE L B 8 F- - NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
6 545522101 3INUESS—R AL NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
7 532652001 6lTF¥AE POSITIONING PIN
8 532653001 GBl1FErFY POSITIONING NUT
9 113431002 6|¥H 2 WASHER
44 545523001 3|V=7Hr K320 LINEAR GUIDE, 320
45 018301036 12| 7+Hu i axio BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
155-C30-118



E . ##R34% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja
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E. §14#RAf% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE |qTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS IRV
47 $32599001 | 3[rsrx—2 RSR BASE
48 018061236 | 9|7+#xa rex12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 12
49 062300416 | 24|+~amaxa SCREW, PAN M3X4
58 070699800 | 3[s#+v ¥ 4res9zz BALL BEARING, RADIAL 69372
59 $32639001 3{omrasns— BEARING COLLAR
60 532640001 3[rrexra POSITIONING PLATE
61 018501036 |  6|7+*/ rs5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
62 018501236 | 3|7+ #n rsx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
63 025050236 | 3|esH¥HxFaws WASHER, PLAIN M 5
64 028050246 | 3|/ x¥Hx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
81 $46961001 3[F54Y rhri-r BRACKET COVER, R
82 $46962001 | 3|754 Y raii—L BRACKET COVER, L.
83 018300636 | 6{7+:#.L r3x6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
84 $32257001 | 6|7o0+v i3 NUT, CAP M3
85 008300514 6]+ M5 A13X5 SCREW, TRUSS MSX5
155-C30-118
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F . stEEYIHIRMERIMR / Needle bar flip-up mechanism / Nadelstangehochstellung
/ Mécanisme de sautée de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja

11
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F. $HEIRIZIERR / Needle bar flip-up mechanism / Nadelstangehochstellung

/Mécanisme de sautée de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE QTY koA NAME OF PARTS RM)
1 $32643201 1HFT SRy 2R CHANGE BOX
2 $45528001 gz vhns— CHANGE COLLAR
3 014400636 2|77 HFiax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 S45587001 HhbLv b CAM SHAFT
5 517390001 1[FT>VhA CHANGE CAM
6 012500536 2|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M5X5
7 017062006 2| #JL h6X20 BOLT, M6X20
8 028060243 2|RxHH %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
9 025060236 2|lESHHEFIYE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
10 Z25701001 1|BH200575042-B04 PULSE MOTOR, BH-200575042-B04
1" 018401236 4| 7+ E N kax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
12 028040246 A1 xHFHx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
13 026040236 A>T HEIH%A WASHER, PLAIN 4
14 $17399152 15 v Lofy—a CAM GEAR, A
15 014400636 2|7+ # 4xe SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
16 517401051 1% v L¥v—8B CAM GEAR, B
18 $45527001 1Fxrvaoo~N-212 CHANGE ROLLER BASE, 12
19 532648001 12ipL20+%Y b CAM ROLLERSET
20 021500103 | 12[+vY b1o a5 NUT, 1 M5
21 004401003 2|+ ¥ TaX10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
3 $45530001 1|7 vsE¥y—a REDUCTION GEAR, A
32 523651001 2| P+ ETEXEHY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mb6X6
33 $45531001 117w 2%y -8 REDUCTION GEAR, B
34 014400636 2| P EEANG SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
35 $45533001 IR0 7% ol S SENSOR SHAFT
36 012500536 1|7+ ES5x%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
43 $46948001 1[F/IRbUYHFR~ZR PCB SETTING BASE
44 S08421000 2| Rt SPACER
45 062400816 1|+~axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
46 $47349001 1IE-PR  FASE - SENSOR PCB ASSY
47 0A4300605 21+ F <Y 7 13%6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
48 $40727000 1|KFvat—227z POTENTIOMETER ASSY
49 545539000 1|RF>oz3A4—514 PLATE, POTRNTIOMETER
50 062060806 2|F~6xs SCREW, PAN M6X8
51 014400636 2|7+ 2axe SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M4X6
52 025100236 1esH¥HEZFII10 WASHER, PLAINM 10
33 546947001 1Fz DYy AR~ CHANGE BOX COVER
54 062400616 3|+~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
155-C30-122
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G1 . # IB8{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

g 17-8
36 i ?—17-4
37 @175 16-4
17-6 ©—16-5
18 §ﬂ~173 B—14
| ?—166

.——13

36 —El\g_g
35
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G1.#f TBifR / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerful / Mécanisme de pied presseur

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |qTy B NAME OF PARTS RIVE
1 $32762101 1ErEYIXL—N X-BASE RAIL
2 $33822001 THEPYYLXLT S XL-BASE RAIL ASSY
2-1 $32764001 TR MY LXL XL-BASE RAIL
2-2 $32804000 S UEL 22NN SLIDE SFEET
3 $32765001 2|ErHY oYM YM-BASE RAIL
4 $33823001 HEFYYUXRY 2 YR-BASE RAIL ASSY
4-1 $32766001 11E F#Y L XR YR-BASE RAIL
4-2 $32805000 HESU -1 BN SLIDE SHEET
5-1 532767001 HEMFY2YL-0 Y-BASE RAIL
5-2 S46407000 HARYIYF—Fy TAPE, Y
6 532768100 1NMEMYLFL— R BASE RAIL PLATE, R
7 532761100 HEFFYLF L= L BASE RAIL PLATE, L
9 060401016 | 4451 > Faxto SCREW, BIND M4X10
10 532806000 2{A~xYIHF—F SLIDE TAPE
13 532769001 1By E/s 3o PIN
14 060401416 18[/51 > Fmaxia SCREW, BIND M4Xx14
<BRAFTL 3L B> < Standard parts for export>
16 $33819001 3|V E/9FREY TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, R
16-1 $32772101 3|1 VYRSIFRYE TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R
16-2 532792001 GiFaveyrs ADIJUSTING PLATE
16-3 $32774000 G|ATVLTnFL Ty SNAP LOCK
16-4 002400514 12| +#~T4xs5 SCREW, PAN M4X5
16-5 028040246 12{8 2 H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
16-6 062500816 | 12|>~a5xs8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
16-7 $32775000 3|72 HHTii% SPRING, COMPRESSION
16-8 uose671003 6] +-F~+t 4L ZA3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
17 533820001 VY ESIFLEY B TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, L
17-1 532776101 I|vvEsHFLYE TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, L
17-2 $32792001 JEELESEE] ADJUSTING PLATE
17-3 $32774000 6| RTVLFisFLyan SNAP LOCK
17-4 002400514 12|+ F~N34xs SCREW, PAN M4X5
17-5 028040246 12|18 H %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
17-6 062500816 | 12|+ ~xs5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
17-7 $32775000 3|74z SPRING, COMPRESSION
17-8 u08671003 6] +-F~t LZ23IXEDB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
18 $33807001 2{¥vaFs1 4 RAIL FIXINF PLATE
19 060401416 8|/¢1 2 FMax14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
e AR 1 " OPTION PARTS ”
<HM T 7450X285mm> <Sewing area "450X285mm"” >
31 $33803101 3|V 7o30x48% 3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
31-1 $32795101 3in70730%487 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
31-1-1 $32798001 3[Ry AnS— COLLAR
31-1-2 $32799001 3|74+ bMa NUT, M4
31-1-3 533802001 3|17 A% Yma SCREW, M4
31-1-4 $36043000 3|7vasnx SPRING
31-2 532797001 6y oh+da HOLDER, A
31-3 062401616 | 12|+~zax18 SCREW, PAN M4X16
31-4 021400206 | 12{2v2+v g NUT, 2 M4
35 $37852000 HEMY L F L — bRAIS— BASE RAIL PLATE COVER, R
36 060401016 41512 Fax1o SCREW, BIND M4X10
37 $37851000 HE MY ST L= hHIt— BASE RAIL PLATE COVER, L
155-C30-201
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G1 .8 I % / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdrickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

15

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY LA NAME OF PARTS R
"FFLa R ” OPTION PARTS ”
<#HT Y 7450X285mm> < Sewing area “450X285mm"” >
3 533803101 6] 7 230X487 X TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30XA48
31-1 $32795101 6|77 7730X48%7 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
31-1-1 $32798001 B|7 7Y ANnS~ COLLAR
31-1-2 S$32799001 6|77 oAU M4 NUT, M4
31-1-3 533802001 6|77 AxTMa SCREW, M4
31-1-4 $36043000 6|77y SPRING
31-2 $32797001 12|y voohria HCLDER, A
31-3 062401616 | 24|+ ~204x16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
31-4 021400206 | 24{2v2+v b4 NUT, 2 M4
<HET VY F220X225mm> < Sewing area "220X225mm" >
31 S44715001 3|y YT 23%287 2 TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X24
311 544714001 3|no7o23x249 % SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24
31-141 532798001 3| vahs— COLLAR
31-1-2 $32799001 3|92+ bMa NUT, M4
31-1-3 $33802001 3T L ARTMA SCREW, M4
31-1-4 $36043000 3|77a9ix SPRING
31-2 $32797001 bV YITAFIA HOLDER, A
31-3 062401416 | 12|F~24x14 SCREW, PAN MaX14
31-4 021400206 | 12|z 2+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
<#$1T 1 7B85X100mm > < Sewing area “85X100mm” >
38 $39101001 ffyv79-107 % TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10
38-1 $32798001 1 To L AHS5— COLLAR
38-2 532799001 1|77 %A+ Vs NUT, M4
38-3 $33802001 1772 xxTMa SCREW, M4
38-4 536043000 HWooagnax SPRING
38-5 539104001 21y ahrIC HOLDER, C
38-6 061300616 6145 33x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<@ U 785X100mm> < Sewing area “85X100mm” >
38 $39101001 6|vy I —1073% TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10
38-1 $32798001 6|77 AHhT—~ COLLAR :
38-2 $32799001 6|77 AV rMa NUT, M4
38-3 $33802001 6l7v v xxTMma SCREW, M4
38-4 536043000 6lvrannzx SPRING
38-5 539104001 12§ I9h+7C HOLDER, C
38-6 061300616 | 36|35 3xs SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<iE® T U 7115X130mm> <Sewing area "115X130mm” >
38 $39105001 1wy 79-137 % TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13
38-1 $32798001 12922035 COLLAR
38-2 $32799001 1772242 bms NUT, M4
38-3 533802001 1|72 xzxPM4 SCREW, M4
38-4 $36043000 172agix SPRING
38-5 $39104001 2y uhFiC HOLDER, C
38-6 061300616 6|v > 3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<#yIY7115X130mm> < Sewing area "115X130mm" >
38 $39105001 6lvymy—1373 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13
38-1 532798001 S| o ARG — COLLAR
38-2 $32799001 6|77 AFY rMa NUT, M4
38-3 $33802001 6|77 22 IMs SCREW, M4
155-C30-201



G1.# T E3R / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. - CODE __|QTY £ XA NAME OF PARTS RMY|
"AFvaLBR" " OPTION PARTS
38-4 $36043000 6|7vaun% SPRING
38-5 $39104001 | 12|¥vy72H+7C HOLDER, C
38-6 061300616 | 36|%>3xs SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<HHBIT U 730X50mm> < Sewing area “30X50mm” >
38 S44700001 3|vvoo—0svE TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 05
38-1 $32798001 31V v A h T~ COLLAR
38-2 532799001 3177 L AU F M4 NUT, M4
38-3 $33802001 3T v AR TIME SCREW, M4
38-4 $36043000 3|7v3m5% SPRING
38-5 $39104001 6|vvIshFIC HOLDER, €
38-6 061300616 | 18435 3xe SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<RI Y F55X70mm> <Sewing area “55X70mm” >
38 544703001 3| WY r—07v 2 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07
3841 $32798001 R B b A COLLAR
38-2 532799001 3|70 LAY b4 NUT, M4
38-3 533802001 (oA rIMA SCREW, V14
38-4 $36043000 jmoaniz SPRING
38-5 $39104001 6|vv7oHh+rIc HOLDER, C
38-6 061300616 | 18|%3>a3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
155-C30-201
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G2 . $#8 TRI{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

155-C30-201
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G2 . FR T B3R / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdrickerfuBl / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE  [qTv ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM|

1 $32762101 1T OXL—N X-BASE RAIL

2 $33822001 THERSY XL 3 XL-BASE RAIL ASSY

3 $32765001 21 YV IYM YM-BASE RAIL

5-1 $32767001 1MEFSYOYL—-IL Y-BASE RAIL

5-2 546407000 1AxUIAnF =Ty TAPE, Y

6 $32768100 1EFYYZTL—FIR BASE RAIL PLATE, R

7 $32761100 1MNEMFYLTL= L BASE RAIL PLATE, L

8 $33821001 HE MY UXD7 3 XD-BASE RAIL ASSY

8-1 $32763001 1[® +4Y2xD XD-BASE RAIL

8-2 532804000 4izNyI - pL SLIDE SFEET

9 060401016 | 44|/{r> Fax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10

10 532806000 2AXYI9F -7 SLIDE TAPE

13 $32769001 18|y sant PIN

14 060401416 | 18j/¢« > FMax14 SCREW, BIND M4X14

15-1 532782101 6(EST I UYSTIL—LTE HOLDER BASE SET FRAME ASSY

15-2 534558000 6V v 3xImax1o SCREW, KNOB M4x10

15-3 060401016 | 12|/v1 - rFaxio SCREW, BIND M4X10

18 $33807001 24 A5 114 RAIL FIXING PLATE

19 060401416 8inAg > Fmaxia SCREW, BIND M4X14
"EnA " " Option parts for general export *
<H¥UI U F450X285mm> <Sewing area "450X285mm" >

32 533804101 35 7730x48%7 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X48

3241 $32795101 3|H %7 730%xa8%7 2 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48

32-1-1 $32798001 7o ans~ COLLAR

32-1-2 $32799001 7o AFY rMa NUT, M4

32-1-3 $33802001 3|77 22 Ma SCREW, M4

32-1-4 536043000 3|93 13% SPRING

32-2 $33805001 3|39 h AR HOLDER, AR

32-3 $33806001 3|lESToHnFFAL HOLDER, AL

32-4 062401216 | 12[+~aMax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

32-5 021400206 | 12(2¢z2+v ta NUT, 2 M4

35 537852000 MEMGY ST~ FRAI~ BASE RAIL PLATE COVER, R

36 060401016 4751 > Faxio SCREW, BIND M4X10

37 $37851000 HERSY LT — bLhri-— BASE RAIL PLATE COVER, L
"FF o ama" * OPTION PARTS “
<HBT U 7410X260mm> <Sewing area "410X260mm” >

40 $36495001 1(zo0%/ 74 -32x45 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-32X45
<#px ) 7335X453mm> <Sewing area "335X453mm” >

40 S40063001 1172 0%/ 7% —335X453 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME ASSY, 335X 453
<fRiT U 7450X285mm> < Sewing area "450X285mm"” >

32 533804101 6l 57 730xa8%7 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X48

321 532795101 6% %7 730xa8% 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48

32-1-1 $32798001 6|7 xns— COLLAR

32-1-2 $32799001 6{77 24V bma NUT, M4

32-1-3 $33802001 6|77 2xIMa SCREW, M4

32-1-4 536043000 6|73y SPRING

32-2 533805001 6|7 h+7aR HOLDER, AR

32-3 533806001 6les74h+FAL HOLDER, AL

32-4 062401216 | 24|F~aM4ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

32-5 021400206 | 24{2v 2+ a4 NUT, 2 M4

155-C30-201
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G3. FTRIR (RIL w 58 ; £ 72 3 - H55) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame : Option parts)
/ Stoffdriickerfu3 (Stickereirahmen ; Sonderzubehdr)

/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre de broderie ; Pigces option)
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor de bordado ; Piezas opcionales)
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G3. HIBRR@Lw ># ;37 3 88&)/ Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame ; Option parts)

/ Stoffdruckerful (Stickereirahmen ; Sonderzubehér)
{ Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre de broderie ; Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de |la prensa tela (Bastidor de bordado ; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME QOF PARTS RM
<HREEty > < Border frame set>
33 $33815001 1|#revaysi SASHES FRAME ASSY
33-1 $33813001 2(#>42>94310 SASHES FRAME HORIZONTAL
33-2 $33814001 2|Frara0aF SASHES FRAME VERTICAL
33-3 $32791000 | 14|57 229UV 7290 CLIP, 290
33-4 060401016 | 28|/s1 > Faxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
<y T 7225X210mm> <Sewing area “225X210mm” >
48 544716001 3|5 v23%247 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X24
48-1 544714001 3iAY Ty 23X280 B SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24
48-1-1 532798001 (7o xns— COLLAR
48-1-2 $32799001 3|77 AFY M4 NUT, M4
48-1-3 533802001 3|77 AR TM SCREW, M4
48-1-4 536043000 3|77k SPRING
48-2 544734001 3|leS579HFFCR HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CR
48-3 S44733001 3le3 A8+ 5CL HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CL
48-4 062401216 | 12|+ ~amax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
48-5 021400206 | 12|23 2+vbra NUT, 2 W4
<#¥TUra15X220mm> < Sewing area "415X220mm"” >
50 544721001 3|57 723x43%7 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X43
50-1 544719001 3|h 7 7723x437 = SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43
50-1-1 $32798001 3|17 vAinT~ COLLAR
50-1-2 532799001 3|7 AFY M4 NUT, M4
50-1-3 533802001 3|7 xxTMa SCREW, M4
50-1-4 536043000 3|73y SPRING
50-2 543471001 3|37 2Hh4+ 8L HOLDER, Bl
~150-3 S43472001 3|37 hFIBR HOLDER, BR
50-4 062401216 | 12|+~20max12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
50-5 021400206 | 12|2%2+Y b4 NUT, 2 M4
<HER T U 7270X285mm> < Sewing area "270X285mm” >
52 $44726001 3|e57730%x287 = SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X28
52-1 $44724001 3|7 U30x287 = SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28
52-1-1 $32798001 3(prvans— COLLAR
52-1-2 532799001 3|79 AFY FMA NUT, M4
52-1-3 $33802001 | 3773 xxvyma SCREW, M4
52-1-4 536043000 3|7y ix SPRING
52-2 $33805001 3|S5 2h+ Y AR HOLDER, AR
52.3 $33806001 3|37 TN+ TAL HOLDER, AL
52-4 062401216 | 12[(+~awmaxiz SCREW, PAN M4X12
52-5 021400206 12§22+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
155-C30-201

20



H.# I E4E3{% / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebevorrichtung

/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

12 13 42 41

21

155-C30-204




H.# I £7 Bi{® /Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

REF.NO. CODE |qQTv B ao NAME OF PARTS iRMI
1 $32662001 I[AHTo Ry LI-H2 PRESSER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
2 150491101 L=y LEVER SHAFT
3 012500536 | 3|7+ 55xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 532663001 Ay R YLy PRESSER DIFFERENTIAL LINK
5 544514001 [T ormL-Uy PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
6 012060636 | 3|7+t 356x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 111865001 3ltve CAP, 6
8 $44504001 3|an07.9a ROLLER, 7.94
9 $32667001 I ER e T PRESSER FOOT SHAFT
10 $32668001 eI PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSH, U
11 $32669001 3[#4xzv o ranD PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSH, D
12 $32665001 3o as PRESSER FOOT SHAFT CLAMP
13 062401016 | 3|+~z4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
14 $32675001 3y Ta T2 RETRACTING SPRING
15 081006070 [ 3|ou:4Ppe O RING, P6
16 532664101 AT H Ry aq PRESSER FOOT OPERATING BASE
17 $32672001 fAHTF A PRESSER FOOT, A
19 0A5400806 | 3|+3~+% 34x8D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
20 $32676000 | 3l#¥xTsvoas CUSHION, PRESSER FOOT
21 $32673001 3A4Trrr15 PRESSER GUIDE PLATE
22 060501016 |  9[/%1 > FMs5x10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 ‘
23 $32678001 AT rELI- RETRACTING LEVER, WORK CLAMP
24 532677001 ereLn-vs RETRACTING LEVER SHAFT
25 028060243 | 3|/s2¥H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
26 021060106 | 3|1v2+vte NUT, 1 M6
27 $32680101 3[# fEesoLLsri—vz RETRACTING SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
28 018501436 [ 3|7+#.u r5x1a BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
29 $32683100 | 3|#9T81EvL/ 1k RETRACTING SOLENOID, CLAMP
30 $32682001 3[r4TsoLr v r4a SOLENOID SET PLATE, PRES. FQOT
31 060501016 | 6/<1> KMsX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
32 028050246 | 6|/s2 43225 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-5
33 025050236 | 6|ES#H2Fams WASHER, PLAIN M 5
36 $33630009 | 3|vL/o EHnsis- SOLENOID COVER
37 008400604 | 9|+ +5234xe SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
38 533631001 3|AHTHN- PRESSER COVER
39 008400604 | 6|+ k523346 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
40 $15259001 3la-rIvoaFas CORD BUSH
41 $44515001 3252 rHH2N WASHER, THRUST 11
42 048110142 | 3|rx7¥o3%5cn RETAINING RING, €11

155-C30-204
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J1

. EREMAI +) B3{R / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfihrung

/ Mécanisme du guide de l'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacion

S =
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J1. BREMAIXK ) B3R / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfithrung
/Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de ia gufa de alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE [q7y Eisod NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 $32721100 HEEVEL FITEYN FEED FRAME, X
2 018082536 | 4|7+ £/ haxzs BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
3 028080246 | 4|1 z¥Hx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-8
4 025080236 Al SHFHExF2 I8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
5 $32722001 1|5rvavsaneyra TENSION ADJUSTING PLATE
6 060401016 3|51 Faxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
8 018063036 1|7 +#0 rex30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
9 $32723001 1g13007-0471 TIMING PULLEY BRACKET
10 018061636 2|7+ % Fex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
11 028060246 2|2 H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
12 025060236 2|ESHHRFIY6 WASHER, PLAIN M &
13 110505001 2{¥Hx WASHER
14 $32724001 1|7~U-—g PULLEY, B
15 $32725000 2|z FnFy Ly NEEDLE BEARING
16 532726001 1[7-vvoe PULLEY SHAFT, B
17 012400636 27+ e Saxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
18 $32727000 121309 00X TIMING BELT, X
19 $32728000 1[LM# £ F780L LM GUIDE, 760L
20 018501636 7|7+ %0 bsxie BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
22 $32729000 1xFv Uy X-CARRIAGE
23 018501236 | 4|7+ £ r5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
25 025050236 | 4ies¥HzFavs WASHER, PLAIN M 5
26 $32736001 HEEEP LIS I TIMING BELT SET PLATE
27 018401036 | 4|7+ #1 bax1o BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
28 028040246 | 4|ix2vH %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
29 025040236 AlesHHrrana WASHER, PLAIN M 4
30 $34300001 1X2 F7L— ¢ X-DRIVING PLATE
31 018061236 AL F+H L b 6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
32 $34299000 2|7 T b 1X14X400 FELT, 1X14X4000
33 532731000 8lx4)aman FEED ROLLER
34 $32732001 Bionnovy ROLLER SHFAT
35 021500303 8|+ r3as NUT, 3M5
36 025050236 4lesyHrFrays WASHER, PLAINM 5
37 534301001 2IX7 K0TS5y b X-DRIVING ROLLER BRACKET
38 025050236 | 4[eS¥HxFams WASHER, PLAIN M 5
39 028050246 | 4|/s2¥Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
40 018501036 | 4|7+ %N k5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
41 532734001 Tyt rX RAIL SUPPORT, X
42 $32735000 17T b1X6X220 FELT, 1X6X220
43 060400616 2|81 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
44 $32737001 1ot ks SENSOR DOG
45 018401036 2{7+ %)L hax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
46 028040246 2| ¥H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
a7 025040236 2|leS¥HarFama WASHER, PLAIN M 4
48 $32738001 Alev4IS5Y SENSOR BRACKET
49 060400616 41731 2 F4aXe SCREW, BIND M4X6
50 532739001 1 xz ksr X-DRIVING BRACKET
51 018082536 | 47+ % raxzs BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
52 076002800 28T Y 600272 BALL BEARING, 600222
53 048320242 4| F X7 P+ I Ca2 RETAINING RING, C32
54 $32740001 1|7-vsaa PULLEY SHAFT, A
55 048150142 t|r29¥oascs RETAINING RING, C15
56 $32749001 1|7~u-a PULLEY, A
57 012060636 27 S8x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 $32741000 HILESTAAYFULY .| FLEXIBLE COUPLING
59 018501636 | 4|7+ F5x16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
60 028050246 4|12 Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
61 025050236 4leS¥HxFays WASHER, PLAINM 5
62 $32742001 1IXZL—hLHin— X-FRAME COVER
63 060400616 41151 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
155-C30-243
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. BRZh{Alx ) B8R / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfiihrung
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)2 BREpALE ) Btk / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfithrung
/ Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy EL XA NAME OF PARTS R\
64 $32743000 HERAELFIVEVNT FEED FRAME, YR
65 532744000 {203 2L—-4ay FEED FRAME, YL
66 018082536 8|7+ h8x2s BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
67 028080246 LIRES 5 ESE: WASHER, SPRING 2-8
68 025080236 8|les¥HxrFays WASHER, PLAIN M 8
69 $32722001 2|7>varFanevrs4 TENSION ADJUSTING PLATE
70 060401016 681> Fax1o SCREW, BIND M4X10
71 018063036 2|7 FH0 FEX30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
72 $32723001 21813229 F~ 41 TIMING PULLEY BRACKET
73 018061636 417+ # I b6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
74 028060246 A2 Hx2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
75 025060236 A5 HxFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6
76 110505001 CAR & WASHER
77 $32724001 217-U-8 PULLEY,B
78 $32725000 dlz— ATy NEEDLE BEARING
79 532726001 2{7-Vvue PULLEY SHAFT, B
80 012400636 4P+ ESax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
81 $32745000 251209~y TIMING BELT, Y
82 532746000 2|LMA 1 FaeoL LM GUIDE, 460L
83 018501636 1017+ %N F5x16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
85 $32747000 Ty UL Y-CARRIAGE, L
86 018501236 4|7+ Fi rsX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
87 534346000 2|7 Tk 2X15X50 FELT, 2X15X50
88 025050236 3 HxrFans WASHER, PLAIN M 5
89 532801001 U2 Eaars4y kvl DRIVING ROILLER BRACKET, YL
a0 025060236 2|ESY¥HxFarne WASHER, PLAINM 6
91 018061636 2|7 +6X16 BOLT, SOCKET Mé&X 16
92 141617001 2[hArFL—S2Hh5— COLLAR
93 $32731000 2|1F4 U390 FEED ROLLER
94 $32732001 212054 ROLLER SHFAT
95 021500303 2(+¥ 3225 NUT, 3 M5
96 532748000 HAE LDV Y-CARRIAGE, R
97 018501236 4|1 F+FN +5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
98 $34346000 2|7 I b 2X15X50 FELT, 2X15X50
99 025050236 S HxFays WASHER, PLAINM 5
100 $32800001 17 k30754 Y bR DRIVING ROLLER BRACKET, YR
101 025060236 2|lE>¥HEF21Y6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
102 018061636 2|7+ENF6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
103 141617001 2|HrFLIN—UhS5— COLLAR
104 $32731000 2[4 YU3%an FEED ROLLER
105 $32732001 ri=1=E22 ROLLER SHFAT
106 021500303 2|FY p3% a5 NUT, 3 M5
107 $32737001 1ER -7 N v SENSOR DOG
108 018401036 2| F+FI kax1o BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
109 028040246 2| xY¥Hx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
110 025040236 2|leS¥HRxFaIMa WASHER, PLAINM 4
111 532736001 PR B R N NP TIMING BELT SET PLATE
112 018401036 8|7+ # raxi10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
113 028040246 B3 ¥ H k24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
114 025040236 BESHHAxFLY, WASHER, PLAINM 4
115 532802001 2|14y Aoy RAIL PRESSER, Y
116 532803000 2|7 L b 1X6X150 FELT, 1X6X150
17 060400616 4131 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4aX6
118 $32750000 1Yo o o Ky u Y-SHAFT DRIVING RAIL
119 $32771000 { 10|74 b 1X15X500 FELT, 1X15X500
120 $32770000 3|A Y 7Tk 1X60X60 SLIDE FELT, 1X60X60
121 018061236 417 F+FE N F6x12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
122 109763003 4144 % WASHER
123 $32731000 44710390 FEED ROLLER
155-C30-243
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J2 . BEEH{E]% ') B{R / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfihrung
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J2 . BREb{AIX 1) B{R / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfihrung
/ Mécanisme du guide de 'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY [ NAME OF PARTS R
124 $32732001 4iaov 4 ROLLER SHFAT
125 025050236 4 eSHEHRFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
126 021500303 4({+v p3225 NUT, 3 M5
127 $32751001 6l )3amany sz FEED ROLLER ASSY
127-1 532752001 6|7 V—FS5y sz PULLEY BRACKET ASSY
127-2 §32731000 6|7 )3aman FEED ROLLER
128 060400616 | 12|/84 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
129 $32738001 it 4754y L SENSOR BRACKET
130 060400616 41781 > FMaxX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
131 $32759009 Y7L —LRni—L Y-FRAME COVER, L
132 060400616 6/t > KMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
133 532760009 1y7L—4LAhi—R Y-FRAME COVER, R
134 060400616 6]/%1 > FMAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
135 532781001 217 E9 4T Y-DRIVING BRACKET
136 018502036 4| FFHEN +5X20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
137 018082536 4|7 F £ b axas BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
138 076002800 4152 < 794600222 BALL BEARING, 600222
139 048320242 8({rx7FP+armca2 RETAINING RING, C32
140 532740001 2(F7—-UTsa PULLEY SHAFT, A
141 048150142 2{p X7 F5C15 RETAINING RING, C15
142 $32749001 2|7—u—a PULLEY, A
143 012060636 4|7+ S6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
144 $32790001 4l Ay 15 COUPLING, 15
145 018501636 | 16|7+=+ Fs5x18 BOLT, SOCKET MEX16
146 $32757001 2ly7 FL LU Sias Y-DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT
147 $32758001 1(ye—%41 Y-MOTOR BRACKET
148 018082536 4|73 FI) b Bx2s BOLT, SOCKET M8&X25
149 018501636 4|(7FHHEI 5x16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
150 028050246 A2 H22-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
151 025050236 dlesH¥HxrFags WASHER, PLAINM 5
155-C30-243
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K. $t#RERE)RI{R / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism
/ Nadelstange und antriebskupplung
/ Barre & aiguille et mécanisme d’embrayage d entrainement
/ Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando

155-C30-117
L. T##BA1R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de | arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del gje inferior
S
16 15
ERIO)
| &)
| ' 16-1 Il
16-2
| é,'—16-3 I
\ 8184 ,
P
155-C30-305

29



K. #t1#BEEIBIR / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism
/ Nadelstange und antriebskupplung
/Barre a aiguille et mécanisme d'embrayage d’entrainement
/ Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando

REF.NO. CODE a7y Ao NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $32574101 3{FrEYTay Ry LS LEVER

3 018501036 | 3|77 k5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

4 107550002 | 3{=no ROLLER

5 $32575001 3|FvEranry PIN

6 $32576001 3|5rErsany THREAD TAKE-UP BEARING

7 018501236 | 6|7+ #n rsxiz BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

8 $32577001 3{FLELo R L—s ] TR TAKE-UP DRIVING LEVER ASSY

9 $32580001 3jaoye ROLLER SHAFT

10 $32674101 3|aos ROLLER, 8

11 021500103 | 3|+v r122as NUT, 1 M5

12 113431002 | 3|##x WASHER

155-C30-117

L. T#iBR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de Iarbre inférieur

/Mecanismo del eje inferior
REF.NO. CODE |[qTy L x4 NAME OF PARTS rRMVY

1 $32544001 3|xAngrys s BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U

2 $32547001 3|x~xn %Dy BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D

3 $32538101 3asue VERTICAL SHAFT

4 142708000 | 3[s25<4x4au VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, U

5 012060636 | 3|7+EF6xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

6 142709000 | 3ls7v o 450D VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, D

7 012060636 | 3|7+t Sexe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 $32539001 3|lvavey LOWER SHAFT

9 $32540000 | 3|ozvo sl LOWER SHAFT BUSH, L

10 012060636 | 3|7+ & 36xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 104520000 | 3| 5 o4 22 nR LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R

12 012060636 | 3|7+E5exs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

13 $32550001 3evrns—02 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

<ExE> < General export & option parts for USA>

15 $32542001 3|EEL BOBBIN, L

16 535584001 IEPT S T BOBBIN CASE ASSY

16-1 $35583001 P EE LY SPRING, ANTI-SPIN

16-2 181936001 3jHELr—2F IR TENSION SPRING

16-3 181937001 3lFavonzFaseyay ADJUSTTING SCREW

16-4 181938001 3|lFanenzrizy SET SCREW

17 $35595901 3laeLnass ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, L
155-C30-305
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M. #5/hiEERBIR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion
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M . #57BiRE R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NQ. CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 152948001 e RS LN OIL WINDOW
2 $32555001 3l¥aravHTa OIL SUPPORT, A
3 060501016 6]/81 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
4 152969001 3|la-rH¥YIHR CORD SUPPORT
5 062300616 3|F~am3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
6 $32552000 3|7 % &£ E6X6(750) WICK, 6X6 (L = 750)
7 $32553000 3|z LFa—FEon OILTUBE, L =300
8 $32554000 3{¥FPE&29T7T) b GEAR OIL FELT
9 $32556001 EIE AR R ] QILSUPPORT, B
10 060501016 6|/¢1 > FMsx10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
1 117150001 3la—-FKH#¥ITHZ CORD SUPPORT
12 062300616 3|F~amM3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
13 532557000 3|7 3 & £4X4(330) WICK, 4X4 {L = 330)
14 $32558000 3|lEzF2-F @385 OIL TUBE, L=85
15 532559000 3|Fa2T7INFA OIL FELT, A
17 $32561001 3ixavayHICcy 3 OIL SUPPORT ASSY, C
18 $32564000 3|le5 ¥ 3 EE(500) WICK, FLAT (L = 500)
19 $32565000 3|z FI1-TF0230) OILTUBE,L=230
20 152969001 3la-FHHIHE CORD SUPPORT
21 062300616 6|F~aM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
22 $36482000 3]173k% WICK
25 532557000 6]%7 X £ F4x4(330) WICK, 4X4 (L= 330)
26 $32570000 3|7 32 eEaxa(120) WICK, 4X4 (L=120)
27 $32571000 CIE =S vk AN OIL FELT,B
29 536494001 3|F 1A —AA OIL COVER, AA
30 532603000 3[xanzTabL FELT, L
31 $32604000 3lE=—F a2 -~ F(a00) OILTUBE, L =400
32 532605000 3|7 2 & ET4xa{520) WICK, 4X4 (L=520)
33 532606001 EAE R 2 WA GEAR COVER
34 $32554000 3| ¥PHa92T7INb GEAR OIL FELT
35 540899000 3InSA2EES 2 OIL WICK ASSY
35-1 821677000 3jE=—nFa-7 OIL TUBE
35-2 $36481000 314 3 b E4x4(680) WICK, 4X4 (L = 680)
37 117150001 6la—FHHIHR CORD SUPPORT
38 062300616 6|+ ~aM3XE SCREW, PAN M3X6
39 062400816 6|F~z4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
40 $36477001 EIE RO AN OILPAN
41 525382001 3|1y F OIL FEEDING PIPE
43 107155001 3|7Inb FELT '
44 $34012000 3|7 3 &£ E4xa{240) WICK, 4X4 (L = 240)
45 060501016 3|75 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
46 117150001 3|lo-F¥HIhix CORD SUPPORT
47 062300616 3|+ ~aMIXE SCREW, PAN M3X6
60 152883000 3|71k r8X155 FELT, 8X15.5
75 $34325001 3(Frnn-8 OIL COVER, B
76 $10478000 3|0V K&%a237Ihb FELT
77 532439001 (7 E Yooy asyT DRIVING SHAFT OIL SUPPORT
78 062400816 3[(#~24xs8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
80 532438000 L3k vk Ay e B e [ FELT
81 539430000 3IEZF1—-TF(600) OILTUBE, L=600
82 114486002 KU IF—54 OILER
83 144508001 3[KUF LS~ s TN A CAP
84 133172003 3|FFSHL 4 OIL BRACKET
85 008400604 3|+ 3 Z04Xe6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
86 529700000 3P N— ST FLTIN R OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
87 117006001 3lrikE WICK, L=60
88 507876101 |Fa-TA Y- TUBE CLIP
89 536479000 6|7 T F28X15 FELT, 28X15
90 536480000 6]|7TH r23xa FELT, 23X4
155-C30-350
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N . %40 B3R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

| | 7% o 20 BT

== ) / OPTION PARTS / For Cap frame device
g—-‘SO ? 39 I/— —————— ]
&S——38 | S 77
< Py o o /
oS ||
.
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N. ki) J Bf% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de

coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE TY Erig NAME OF PARTS
1 $32451001 31 rEUBL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 523651001 9|7+ ESEXeR Y X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 $32452001 3|V st E R Yt SOLENOID SET PLATE
4 060501016 61751 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
5 $32453000 3[1rFUULIIK THREAD TRIMMER SOLENQID
6 021400106 P AR VY NUT, 1 M4
7 028040246 6l x¥H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
8 $32454001 v/t RLR—g s SOLENQID LEVER ASSY
9 062351016 3|+ ~235x10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
10 $32456001 3IVRALNA—FoFq Dy DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT
(A 012060636 6|7+ EF6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 532486001 3|1 FH¥ATY POSITIONING SHAFT
13 012060636 3|7F ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 532457001 3 rFUSESLA=-23 THR. TRIM. DRIVING LEVER ASSY
15 532461001 M7 EmLHA—FF YR SPRING
16 $32462001 6lawIXFH L RTB SHOULDER SCREW, B
17 532463001 {1 r2UDOY RYS R THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, V
18 021060106 6l1vz+v s NUT, 1 M6
19 $32467001 I rH UL~ THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
20 532468001 3|l hFULIN~-Ty THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT
21 110367001 6l #Hx WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
22 048060342 3ih AJEB RETAINING RING, E6
23 012060636 3|7 F+EF6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
24 $32462001 JevuXFHL 2B SHOULDER SCREW, B
25 021060106 Insary ke NUT, 1t M6
26 $32469001 3[rrHUOYFHY 3 THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, H
27 018400836 B| 7+ FN baxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
28 532471001 3[4 rFULLALY S THR. TRIM. CONNECT. ROD ASSY
29 $32474001 3|1 Eran MOVABLE KNIFE
30 $32475001 31 A2 SCREW, V14
31 532476001 3l Fnss— MOVARBLE KNIFE COLLAR
32 532477001 Ilartn FIXED KNIFE
33 544924001 3P A X YMINES SCREW, M3X5.5
34 536135001 IR R THREAD HOLDING PLATE
36 $32480001 v xxTaxes SCREW, M3X2.5
a0 $25310001 64532 SCREW, FLAT M4
41 $42456051 3|hv kA ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
42 544924001 63 A%XIM3IX55 SCREW, M3X5.5
43 542461151 CINRYE S NEEDLE PLATE BASE
44 047200542 JRFV LT E AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
45 062400816 2|+ ~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
46 547229000 3|hvHhii—-43 ROTARY HOOK COVER ASSY
46-1 544518000 3|HhvHis— ROTARY HOOK COVER
46-2 $46741000 MATHIS=-TIN R FELT, ROTARY HOOK COVER
47 $32488001 BN —FHT R SPRING, COMPRESSION
48 018400836 3|FFHENFaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx8
49 544519001 3|han-44zx COVER SUPPORT
50 U08671003 6| +-F~t L R3X5D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
53 532490000 3EYA—-VILITF PICKER SOLENOQID
54 021300103 6[Fv h12 23 NUT, 1 M3
55 028030245 6/ x¥Hr23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
56 532491001 3IPKY L/ TR R PICKER SOLENOID PLATE
57 062401016 6|+ ~24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
58 $32492001 UL/ EF—4 SOLENOID ARM
59 018400836 3|PH+HIL baxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
60 532493001 3|7P—bLbE ARM PIN
61 018300536 3|7+ HFN 3NS5 BOLT, SOCKET M3X5
62 $32494001 32T R B CONNECTING WIRE
63 062300416 6{F~NaM3Xs SCREW, PAN M3X4
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N . &1V RI{% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung

/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

p—— — — s . e rm— Sttt
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N. &tV B / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELAf NAME OF PARTS RM
64 $32495001 3|y H— PICKER
65 $32496001 3{EYh—n~N—2 PICKER BASE
66 048020342 6|k 2XT7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
67 532497001 3|l7vi3s CUSHION
68 $32498001 3|7vigrEs CUSHION PIN
69 $32614001 3IPKT T Y b PICKER BRACKET
70 060400816 6|/81 > Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
71 $32499001 Y h—R byt PICKER STOPPER
72 062300416 6|F~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
73 025080132 3leS3¥HELa Y8 WASHER, PLAINS 8
74 081007070 3lou>4pr O RING, P7
75 026030136 3esHFHzraH23 WASHER, PLAINS 3
<iETHA> < For Cap frame device >
77 S46414001 3|F I Y4223 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, C-FRAME DEVICE
77-1 $44766001 3|7TNHk15 FELT, 1.5
<HLwi3#RA> <For Embroidery frame >
80 546971001 J|vvanagnyrsass NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, EMBRCIDERY
80-1 544766001 317z rrs FELT, 1.5
i - " OPTION PARTS ”
37 S46413001 EIAVE R NEEDLE PLATE
38-1 $32482001 3InUTH TR0 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0
38-2 532611001 3T Fra2 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=2
38-3 532612001 3|NDTF 44 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=4
38-4 532613001 3|InNUTF 126 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=6
38-5 534807001 3IINUFTFIH05 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0.5
39 100360003 632238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
155-C30-403
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P . %A B8{% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécannisme de tire-fil
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo
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P. 2R3h~ B3R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil
/Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErxAq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 532361101 3| rAFVLSSEN=Z THREAD GUIDE SOLENOID BASE

2 060501016 9/31 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

3 028050246 6|/ H x2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

4 025050236 le>¥HrFas WASHER, PLAINM 5

5 $32362000 6l7—usvar ARM CUSHION

6 $32363001 IR SNUME - 57 SHOULDER SCREW, M3

8 $32365101 EIEE AR A SPRING

9 532366001 EAR S - AV P S THREAD GUIDE SOLENOID PLATE

10 0A4300605 6|+ ~NH¥ 47 23x6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6

11 532367000 EI R FACHVEVIVE & 3 WIPER SOLENCID

13 547051001 3|vLb /A KEP—LY 3 SOLENOID ARM ASSY

13-1 547052001 3|VLISAFP—4 SOLENOID ARM

13-2 018401036 3|7 AN Fax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

15 532386001 3L/t —r% SOLENOID SENSOR PLATE

16 $32369001 3[(®vH %15 PLATE :

17 525283001 3| x4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

19 532371101 3[HrrxEN GUIDE BUSH

20 535711001 B|AFXARN—HB POSITIONING SPACER, B

21 $32373100 B[M1F¥ANT— POSITIONING COLLAR

22 532374101 3|97 DoV IR UPPER THREAD GUARD HOOK ASSY

22-1 532387101 3|97 TV UPPER THREAD GUARD HOOK PLATE

22-2 532388100 B[22y UPPER THREAD GUIDE HOOK

22-3 532480001 6jixxT3x2s SCREW, M3X2.5

23 $35710101 g x93 SHOULDER SCREW, M3

24 021300106 6|12+ b3 NUT, 1 M3

25 028030243 3| r¥Hx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

26 534452000 (71— Tr4 WIPER HOLDER PLATE

38 532384101 3ltrt-14 SENSOR PLATE

39 547349001 LR FAR SENSOR PCB ASSY

40 062400816 6|+ ~24axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

41 028040246 6|/ kY H %20 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

42 026040236 BlE>YHRIH%a WASHER, PLAIN 4

43 0A4300605 6|+ ~¥4 33x6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6

44 532385101 ey —nn- SENSOR COVER

45 0A4300605 6+ ~NHF 7 33X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

50 545540001 3[rrynIrzys THREAD NIPPER ASSY, 12

50-1 545541001 i1 rAYIAN-Z124 3 THREAD PRESSER BASE ASSY, 12
}50-1-1 545542001 3|1 rAEHTAN-212 THREAD PRESSER BASE, 12

50-1-2 545543000 | y¥vrFr—F12 MAGIC TAPE, 12

50-2 545544001 3 M rFYTTH129 X THREAD PRESSER COVER ASSY, 12

50-2-1 $45545001 31 hAHI TR THREAD PRESSER COVER, 12

50-2-2 545543000 3[vIvrF~12 MAGIC TAPE, 12

50-3 062300616 3|+ ~am3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6

50-4 545546001 3|71k -H—-K1293 FINGER GUARD ASSY, 12

50-4-1 $45547001 B[7rrHi-Hi—F12 FINGER GUARD, 12

50-4-2 $36924001 3{7—z=rdv—v MARK, INJURY

50-5 532383001 6|71 xH—H-Frizx SPRING

50-6 532363001 62Xt UYHRY SHOULDER SCREW, M3

50-7 028030243 6l/ixyHx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

50-8 025030233 6lL>¥HxFIY3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

50-9 536714001 (v rynIAN—H SPACER

50-10 062301006 3|F~a3x10 SCREW, PAN M3X10

50-11 543505001 Bj71H-H—-FKr14 FINGER GUARD PLATE

50-12 018300636 3(7F# haxs BOLT, SOCKET M3X6

50-13 028030243 KIBE S b/ E X WASHER, SPRING 2-3

50-14 021300106 3N¥z27rv b3 NUT, 1 M3

51 062400816 | 12{>~o4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8

52 028040246 | 12|32 ¥H %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

53 026040236 BlesyHrifizs WASHER, PLAIN 4

155-C30-405
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Q. k%% < B8{% / Upper threading mechanism / Obererfadens
/ Mécanisme de !'enfilage supérieur / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior

155-C30-412
R . $HMu BASH22B94% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador
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Q. L%l I BfR / Upper threading mechanism / Obererfadens
/ Mécanisme de ['enfilage supérieur / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior

REF.NO. CODE  |QTY| Eoxq NAME OF PARTS RV

1 545588009 | 3|1 raFa112 COTTON STAND, 12

2 $32509009 [ 3|<rs7#1s COTTON STAND, §

3 060501016 | 12[s5¢ > rmsxio SCREW, BIND M5X10

4 $46972001 | 36|z 7-nvs SPOOL SHAFT

5 028050246 | 36[/t24# %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

6 021500103 | 36|+v 1535 NUT, 1 M5

8 $32510001 | 6|+ r7rr 1o UHS THREAD GUIDE BAR

11 $45590001 | 3|1 rPrHrUaLL b2 THREAD GUIDE JOINT, 12

12 060501016 |  6|/51> KMsx10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

14 $46290001 | 3|1 rPr#1a THREAD GUIDE, A

15 $46291001 | 3|1 r7o 48 THREAD GUIDE, B

16 $45589001 | 3|1 r7r31c THREAD GUIDE, €

17 062400816 | 9|+ ~zaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8

19 $25391000 | 3|lez-nz1-v OIL TUBE, L=220

49 $46757000 | 36(zx7-n<v t SPOOL MAT

155-C30-412

R. sTr@1% H23MHR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador
REF.NO. CODE Q7Y Elxq NAME OF PARTS rRM

1 $36500000 | 1|AUfFe vy ruvssss  |SENSORSETTING PLATE, B

2 $47349001 | 1|es#xsr sz SENSOR PCB ASSY

3 0A4300605 | 2|+%~#% 2 3x6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

5 0AS5400806 | 2|+#~v4 2 axsps SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

10 $20913000 | 1|o-#u-Tra-—#K ROTARY ENCODER, JK

11 $15281001 | 1|zra-s79549 1 ENCODER BRACKET

12 0AS300805 | 2|+F~%2 33x8D8B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

14 $32450000 | 1|zra-#ruvsqrs ENCODER SET PLATE

15 UA0130001| 1|#>ay SHOULDER SCREW

16 0A5400806 | 2|+ ~+% 3 axsos SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

155-C30-501
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S . RFFFBIR / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tension del hilo
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S. REAFRR / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS R
1 $45558109 3FIoEI411273 ADJUSTMENT BASE SET, 12
1-1 545559009 3|FATeI2IN=-2127 3 ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, 12
1-2 545561001 | 36|7L 5> v¥ac4v s PRE-TENSION ASSY
1-3 545568001 BIEFLT—U—T812 PLATE, 12 THREAD BREAKAGE
1-4 S40707000 | 36)f r*LF—U— PULLEY, THREAD BREAKAGE
1-5 540708001 | 36|« r*xLF—U—-T% PULLEY SHAFT, THREAD BREAKAGE
1-6 048020346 ; 36|hr 4 7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
1-7 008400806 | 12)+ b5 4x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-8 545501001 EIE G AR L FAVL - SENSOR PCB ASSY, TR BREAKAGE
1-9 545501002 31 hFLeYENLYR SENSOR PCB ASSY, TR BREAKAGE
1-10 008400806 ; 18|+ + 5= 04xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-11 545570001 6lZavFTriFrh2 UPPER THREAD GUIDE, C
1-12 008400806 { 27|+ +S5x34x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-13 $37295201 | 36|1 rFIAH o HEYHI 173 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
1-13-1 540714001 | 36(r bFam sy s THREAD TENSION BRACKET
1-13-2 537296001 | 361 rF3ro Ky TENSION STUD
1-13-3 100402004 | 36k 22357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1-13-4 $37297101 | 36|« + b Utk SPRING
1-13-5 $36300000 | 36(o~-%uU—¥> ROTARY DISC
1-13-6 144103009 | 36{1 hFamw o434 TENSION DiSC PRESSER
1-13-7 520680001 [ 36|« +F 3y osixs TENSION SPRING, $
1-13-8 520681000 | 36|Fa v onzuIyHz WASHER
1-13-9 520682103 | 36|r b¥3aH vt TENSION NUT
1-13-10 548398000 | 36fr rFam oK r4L TENSION STUD PLATE, L
1-13-11 536299001 | 108(« rF3 7457 K FELT
1-14 008400806 | 72(+ r>2=4xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
11-15 $45571000 3l rFIATLEIES 1212 THREAD TENSION BAR PLATE, 12
1-16 008400806 | 18|+ b5 2 34xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-17 540716001 | 36|71 kb U4 BRACKET, TENSION SPRING
1-18 008400806 | 36|+ b5 x=4xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
i-19 $40722001 B[k TswHit s 3 SWITCH PCB ASSY, HEAD
1-20 008400806 6+ +>202ax8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-21 546283000 b TALYFN—%2Y 3 SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEAD
1-22 546284000 3[rbxLErt—n—x2s32 SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, TR BREAK.
1-23 $45572001 3[F3 a4 h11-12 ADJUSTMENT BASE COVER, 12
1-24 008400806 | 15|+ +3>274x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4aXx8 '
1-25 545573001 E R - L EESE B CONNECTING PLATE
1-26 008400806 6+ k> A04xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-27 517061000 6(7~Zt120 GROUND WIRE, 120
1-28 008400806 3|+ F32x04axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-29 545574001 6|22 raxso STUD, 4X50
1-30 537060001 6l7—2=—~-% LABEL, GROUNDING
1-31 546968001 3[yavJrtriFrvanz UPPER THREAD GUIDE, L 12
2 008400806 | 12|+ b5 ZJ4x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
3 018400836 6|7+ &I baxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
155-C30-418
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T.32> bA—JKy 7 R / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

155-C30-502
43



T. 3> b =Ky 7 AR/ Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de ia caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |QTY L x4 NAME OF PARTS R
1 S41307009 1er¥3aRf Y 7Z7ZA CONTROL BOX ASSY A
1-1 533121101 1|FvHFon—A9E POWER SUPPLY BASE ASSY
1-1-1 S33077001 1fFFen—2R POWER SUPPLY BASE
1-1-2 533078001 1|v1485F DASHBOARD
1-1-3 $33079009 HEEXENES CONNECTCR DASHBOARD
1-1-4 533080001 1|AVRSF 1 AVR BASE
1-1-5 0A5401006 6|+~ ETZAXI0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-1-6 0A5401006 2|F A2 ES4X10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
1-1-7 0A5401006 2jF~0 R EZ4AX10 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-1-8 0A5402005 1|+ ~H%4 242008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
1-1-9 $39813000 8la—-F4% 371259 CORD CLAMP, 1259
1-1-10 $39820000 1MM|a—-F2271763 CORD CLAMP, 1763
1-1-11 510287000 1171 —A10A BREAKER, 10A
1-1-12 $32952000 1|/ 4 X212 MBS1210 NOISE FILTER, MBS1210
7-1-13 $32147000 11+ 35 > Z1562VA TRANSFORMER, 1562VA
1-1-14 514039000 tea—Xsny FUSE HOLDER
1-1-15 546738000 1HAXYFLTTFoHr POWER SUPPLY, SWITCHING
1-1-16 0A4403505 2|+ FNY 2 2 AX35DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
1-1-17 0A5300605 2| +F ¥ 23X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-18 018061036 4l 7+ FIb FeX10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
1-1-19 028060246 AN xHH R2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-1-20 025060236 qleS¥HRXFII6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
1-1-21 0A5301605 2|+ F Y7 23X16DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M6X16
1-1-22 0A5300605 2| ++~¥ %9 3 3IKEDB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
<THAEE> < Power supply printed circuit board >
1-1-23 $30790001 1|%/5-B43NO157 3 PCB ASSY, B43N0O15
1-1-23-1 $33107000 11% 79 BA3NDO15-1 PCB, B43N015-1
1-1-23-2 S08030000 2|GE 7. — Z'SAFB FUSE, SAFB
1-1-23-3 237270001 3Gk —XB8A-UEC FUSE, 8A-UEC
1-1-23-4 153242000 3|2~ X6A FUSE, 6A
1-1-24 502915100 IEFAPE & el S SUPPORT, PCB
1-1-25 $32146000 1|SIBRS25VB20 DIODE, SiBRS25VB20
1-1-26 229142001 11S1DS15VBE0 SIDS15VB60
1-1-27 0A5402005 2{ +F <Y £ axX20DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X20
1-1-28 520895000 1|k a2—x2a250v FUSE, 2A/250V
1-1-29 $02887000 1|2 —X15A FUSE, 15A
1-1-30 $29008001 BT E FAGE, ] PCB ASSY, MOTOR
1-1-31 502915100 CAEFARIE, 3 £l S SUPPORT, PCB
1-1-32 $33068000 WFvFra-Fr s POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY
<TL—-n~T 1 NER> <For “Breaker ~ Filter" >
1-1-33 $33069000 1710 82n—22a23 FILTER HARNESS ASSY, A
<Tsha~+328> <For "Filter ~ Transformer” >
1-1-34 $33070000 1|24 a1—2AB7 3 FILTER HARNESS ASSY, B
<AVR~ 52> <For "AVR ~ Transformer" >
1-1-35 $33071000 T|AVRA— 2 A7 X AVR HARNESS ASSY
<TBPEHE~ >8> <For "Power supply PCB ~ Transformer” >
1-1-36 533072000 1|Fo R0 n—22A POWER SUPPLY PCB HARNESS, A
<PBFEE~FZ-2AH> <For "Power supply PCB ~ Transformer” >
1-1-37 533073000 1|Fesrxiin—2 8 POWER SUPPLY PCB HARNESS, B
CE-SEE~+F B> <For "Motor PCB ~ Transformer” >
1-1-38 $33074000 HFELHFLNn—2ACT R POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, C
< E -2 XW~WiMA > <For “Motor PCB ~ Power supply” >
1-1-39 $33075000 HWE—2FLHFon—32453 M-POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY
155-C30-502



T. 3> A=Ky 7 ZBFR / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS R
1-1-40 $33146000 HW7Pra-+¢ FAN CORD
1-1-41 $17061000 117—-X+t=~120 GROUND WIRE, 120
1-1-42 $33067000 HERPPETF VT -5 X MACHINE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-1-43 $33100000 11 +v3E—21—%2B7 3 B-WINDER MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-1-44 $33106000 5|M32 4 FL10 STUD, M3 L10
1-1-45 $33156000 3% R N—H6s SPACER, PCB
1-1-46 502915100 CIE AW T N SUPPORT, PCB
1-1-47 5118392000 21 X ZAm—H SPACER, PCB
1-1-48 620599002 1|FHrs3A gy LABEL, POWER SUPPLY
1-1-49 $04557000 172 % 1 PLTIM BAND, PLTIM
<ALLEE> < Main printed circuit board >
1-2 $31719001 1%/ Ba3nND117 2 PCB ASSY, B43N011
<l/OXi5 > <1/O printed circuit board >
1-3 531942001 1% /5-Ba3ND12%7 = PCB ASSY, B43N012
<XY/RL AL -2 EIE > < PCB for XY-Pulse motor>
1-4 $32145001 1|4 /X:~B43NO164 = PCB ASSY, B43N0O16
1-5 $02915100 | 5%/t 44— r SUPPORT, PCB )
1-6 $33051000 1hon—%224z3 HARMESS ASSY, IO
1-7 $33052000 1I0F o Hrin—32Z4 3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, 10
1-8 $33053000 WA FoFen—2a4 sz MAIN POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY
1-9 533054000 1\F=Jnz1yFn—%2B TABLE SWITCH HARN ESS, B
1-10 541275000 R & VI 7 ] INDEX HAENESS ASSY
1-11 533056000 1[#o03-%n—-%2873 TIMING HARNESS ASSY, B
1-12 $33057000 1|PMDE /IS N=—224 3 PMD PCB HARNESS ASSY
1-13 $33058000 HEVLE—2F N n—3%2 SEWING MACHINE PCB HARNESS
<Box~iZNO.1B> <H{> |<For”"Box ~Head No.1"> .... <White>
1-14 $33059001 b FRAIYFN=—2ABY 3 HEAD SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, B
<Box~IHANO0.2A > < &> |<For “Box ~Head No.2"> ...... <Blue>
1-15 533059002 HEks TRt vFn—32 2852 HEAD SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, B
<Box~EZENO.3R > <#> |<For”Box ~HeadNo.3"> ....... <Red>
1-16 $33059003 b9 FRAYFN—-22RBY 3 HEAD SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, B
_ - < Box~R#ENo.1% > <For “Box ~Head N0.1" >
1-17 $33060001 b Fer4n—322ps 3 HEAD SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
< Box~if#kNo.2H > < For "Box ~Head No.2">
1-18 533060002 b T n—%Zpr 3 HEAD SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
< Box~HI#No.358 > <For “Box ~Head N0.3" >
1-19 $33060003 1| FRHn—22BY 2 HEAD SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
: <Box~% vV yZtryM> |<For”Box~ Carriage sensor”> .... <F>
1-20 $33061001 N ERarATS L FIEE 3 . 8- OVER SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
<Box~*+ vy Ut #@> |<For”Box~ Carriagesensor”> .... <C>
1-21 $33061002 1A —n"—tr¥Nn—32R873 OVER SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
<Box~MAENO.2/ > <For "Box ~Head No.2" >
1-22 $33062000 U R T VENE Y VT INDEX MOTOR HARNESS, B
_ <A RE~OEEF > <For "Main PCB ~ 1/0 PCB" >
1-23 533063000 1hovmMaA—-2 22 3 [OVMM HARNESS ASSY
<Box~M#ENoO. 1A > <For “"Box ~Head No.1" >
1-24 533064001 1|/t En—%2B7 3 SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY,B
<Box~H#EN0.2F > < For "Box ~Head No.2"” >
1-25 $33064002 MNvbs1tRNA—-22B73 SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY, B
<Box~MiENoO.35 > < For "Box ~Head No.3" >
1-26 $33064003 HvrstFEn—-22B7 3 SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY, B
155-C30-502
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T. 3> bA—JF y 7 ABHR/ Control box mechanism/Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y EvAd NAME OF PARTS

<NNAE-L2TFE> < Pulse motor for power supply >

1-27 533065000 1|PMDF > N — X AB PMD POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B
<g> <White>

1-28 $33066001 NI WRAE—FN=3 BT X PULSE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B
<E> <Blue>

1-29 533066002 11snzxx—an—x2xs7 3 PULSE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B

1-30 533113009 1lvs72 REAR COVER

1-31 152423000 2| FFI ROTARY HOOK COVER HINGE

1-32 062301006 41+~ 33X10 SCREW, PAN Mi3X10

1-33 025030236 AleSHHEF1I3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

1-34 028030246 IR HFHR23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-35 021300106 412+ b3 NUT, 1 M3

1-36 0A5301005 4|+ ~Y 47 23X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M3X10

1-37 - $39820000 2[o-F23571763 CORD CLAMP, 1763

1-38 533114009 TR TEIRVIRA AN~ CONTROL BOX COVER

1-39 $16566000 HWor—Ud2F7 COOLING FAN

1-40 $04557000 Jl7¥ % 1 PLTIM BAND, PLTIM

1-41 0AS5301605 4| + 7 23X16DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M6&X16

1-42 021300206 4232+ +3 NUT, 2 M3

1-43 $10289000 212 P bV AFY FAN SET PLATE

1-44 0A5300605 Al +FNY¥ T 23X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

1-45 510336000 Nz27#H~F FAN GUARD

1-46 $12481000 2{F 13V F NYLATCH

1-47 060400616 9 /31 > FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-48 0A5402005 1| +F A7 2 4x2008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20

1-49 060400616 {781 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-50 $33115009 1| KU 2 2HI12 BOX SIDE COVER

1-51 060400616 A1784 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-52 $32630009 1w5H1— REAR COVER

1-53 060400616 21754 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-54 $39820000 AMa-Fo371763 CORD CLAMP, 1763

1-55 $32954009 tlsw7# SWITCH COVER

1-56 512481000 2|F12YF NYLATCH

1-57 120099001 3iQvH Y+ 4L X8X10D8 BOLT, (5/P WASHER) M4X10

1-58 $37059001 1|pE"®—% LABEL, PE

1-59 $37060001 1\P—Re—% LABEL, GROUNDING

2 018061236 S|7+ K hex12 BOLT, SOCKET M6&6X12

3 028060246 Sl/32¥H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
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- EFmPifk / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung

/ Mécanisme de |’equipment en alimentation électrique
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

* 73 3 88 / OPTION PARTS

78-1 783 78-5—8 787 7&9@ 78-12—§

78-2
"’ @ @ 78~6~ﬂ4‘h

47

1556-C30-515




U . TSR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique
/ Mecanismo de! equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS rRM
<EAA> <For Japan only >
$33137309 1|a23% —F~-F2 3 KEYBORD ASSY, 423

1-6 $35594000 1|351>FFDD 3.5FDD
<A > < For Export>

1 $33137310 11823% - K- F 7 = KEYBORD ASSY, 423

1-6 $35593000 1|3.5FDD-IBM 3.5 FDD-iBM

1-1 $31945000 1|% 73 BA3NO13Y 3 PCB ASSY, BA3N013

1-2 $33134000 1 [KEYCPU-423 KEY CPU, 423

1-3 $33132000 1cpEva-nsz LCD MCDULE ASSY

1-4 $39808000 11% —FK—- FEMSWZ 2 EM-SWITCH ASSY, KEYBOARD

1-4-1 $37096000 1 [sw-AVS302N SWITCH, AVS302N

1-5 $33133000 1o— k=2 1YF SHEET KEY SWITCH

1-7 $33135000 1% —H—-FN—-%B KEYBOARD HARNESS, B

1-8 $33148000 1 ~K-Fn—%2a KEYBOARD HARNESS, A

1-9 $33136000 1|FODF L HFYN—%AY 3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, FDD

1-10 $33144000 1|F¥YYTRIYFIZE CAPSWITCH ASSY

1-11 $32619009 1178 it FRONT PANEL

1-12 532620009 1H{UFnEN REAR PANEL

1-13 532621009 1|41 Fitxn SIDE PANEL

1-14 $17020001 2|FDON UV A 2 ST FDD-SET PLATE SUPPORT

1-15 $32624000 2IFDDEY I 12 INSULATION PLATE, FDD

1-16 $32625000 3|5 —L7 COLLAR, L7

1-17 $32627009 i|Lco= K LCD WINDOW

1-18 $32629000 2|F3ms HINGE

1-19 061300616 Bl#<3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

1-20 021300106 4|12+ I3 NUT, 1 M3

1-21 025030236 BlESH¥H2FII3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

1-22 028030246 Blix¥H2x23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-23 0A5300605 4 + +~H¥ 27 23X6DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER)} M3X6

1-24 002021405 3|+ FA32x18 SCREW, PAN M2X14

1-25 025020135 3les¥Hx a2 WASHER, PLAINS 2

1-26 0A5401006 dlF~aizE5ax10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10

1-27 0A5301005 4]+ FAHF 42 23XI0DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M3X10

1-28 008400604 Al + 3R 04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-29 008400604 4l+ b5 2 D4%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-30 008400604 6|+ r>AD4ax6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-31 532626000 20,7 KNOB

1-32 s06823000 1|v=zs KNOB, S

1-33 $32628209 I AE T & OANEL INDICATION PLATE

1-34 532447000 1lFOD7 %2 COVER, FDD

1-35 532448009 1|rDD7 &2 1 % COVER PLATE, FDD

1-36 $32363001 1Az pUYFEY SHOULDER SCREW, M3

1-37 $32383001 171 H—H—Fx SPRING

1-38 018300636 2{ 7+ # I b 3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6

1-39 $02556001 2| H2 WASHER

1-40 025040236 1iesH¥HxFaoa WASHER, PLAINM 4

1-41 537060001 1|\F—RAvw—~% LABEL, GROUNDING

3 004063014 2§+ 36X30 SCREW, FLAT M6X30

4 546956001 1|3 ~JL1230AC LABEL, 1230AC

6 $33139109 1NRAIYFHEIPRYE SWITCH BOX ASSY

6-1 $39810000 17=FnzsvFssz TABLE SWITCH ASSY

6-1-1 537096000 1 [SW-AVS302N SWITCH, AVS302N

6-2 $33155000 1|swF7+t 08513 SWITCH OIL CAP, OBS13

6-3 $33501009 1NRIYFRY Y ZA SWITCH BOX, A

6-4 $33502009 1RV FHEYI AR SWITCHBOX, B

155-C30-515
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U. BER5REIR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/Mécanisme de 'equipment en alimentation électrique
/Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE [qQ7y B xq NAME OF PARTS [RIVE

6-5 008400604 6|+ F5 A 34x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

6-6 $37060001 1P-z%—-% LABEL, GROQUNDING

7 149547000 1la-F¥a4zx CORD HOLDER, 4N

8 $21083001 1 +F~anxESa10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

9 004401414 4]+ %35 04X14 SCREW, FLAT M4X14

15 546532001 A Fyraxnoy 3 INDEX PCB ASSY

16 $46951000 A4 A~ —H15 SPACER, 15

17 533527002 4]+ 7~ A Z3X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X8

20 S47349001 CAR DL E TGS ] SENSOR PCB ASSY

21 5$33122001 AR A B SENSOR PCB ASSY

22 0A4300605 | 16|+F~¥¥ 3 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6

37 533097000 1WA E-aNn—%243 X-PULSE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

39 $330%9000 MN2vrE—8n—32223 S-MACHINE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

41 $33105000 N ETACE -0 WIS - 32 5] OVER SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, F

42 $33092000 HA—NEHn—22cy7 3 OVER SENSCR HARNESS ASSY, C

44 533091000 21 =742 k2000 CABLE DUCT, 2000

45 0A5401006 6|F~Nanzxe a0 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10

47 539821000 §} 28|a~ k%52 Fi9p7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

54 S04557000 | 11|/¢>% 1pPLTIM BAND, PLTIM

57 554482000 3ia—FERAH#12 CORD HOLDER, 12N

58 552908000 3|la—- KR H#14 CORD HOLDER, 14N

59 554482000 3la—FaRn g CORD HOLDER, 12N

60 146202000 1Fro>rov7 NYLON CLIP

61 552907000 12— kx4 #10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

62 146202000 1+rtosuy 7 NYLON CLIP

63 516452000 3| R1t4 S 4501 SPIRAL, 450L

64 521083001 12|+ F~252 £ 54%10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10

66 $11731000 1|7~ %1300 GROUND WIRE, 1300

71 521083001 5[+F~as2k3ax10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10

74 552207000 1[a—-ExRILH£10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

75 521083001 1]+ FRT82E 54510 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<Box~IEZENo. 14 > <For "Box~head No.1” >

76-1 $33085000 HEYF IV A EN—22Z SOLENOID HARNESS, HEAD-1
<Box~HziNo0.2F > <For “Box~head No.2" >

76-2 533086000 HrF2vLs1En—%22 SOLENOID HARNESS, HEAD-2
<Box~IEESNO.3R > <For "Box~head No.3” >

76-3 S33087000 THEo 73Vl st En—22 SOLENOID HARNESS, HEAD-3
<Box~i#ENo0.2H > <For "Box~head No.2" >

76-4 $33095000 WA FY2RE—5N—22 INDEX MOTOR HARNESS
<Box~YE—4H> <For "Box~Y-motor” >

76-5 $33098000 YW XE—BN=—3 R 3 Y-PULSE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY
LAy FEy 22/ > <For Switch box >

76-6 $33104000 17 —2+>3700 GROUND WIRE, 4000
<iA#No.3F > <For Head No.3>

76-7 $33103000 1|7 ~-Z+ 2820 GROUND WIRE, 2820
<HA#ENO.2H > < For Head No.2>

76-8 517058000 1|7—2+>2100 GROUND WIRE, 2100
<E#ENoO.18 > < For Head No.1>

76-9 $11733000 T|P—2+1700 GROUND WIRE, 1700

76-10 $39821000 | 10[a-F%2 5> F19p7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7
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U . B8 E / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique
/Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NC, CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS

<Box~FA#ENO.1H > <For "Box~head No.1" >

771 533082000 b MNZLYFN—-—ATE SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEAD-1
<Box~F&EN0.28 > <For "Box~head No.2" >

77-2 $33083000 1V F2R4YFN—-2RAVE SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEDA-2
< Box~FEEENO.3H > < For “Box~head No.3" >

77-3 533084000 b F3RLYFN~RAZE SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEAD-3
<Box~3&SNo.18 > < For "Box~head No.1" >

77-4 533093000 I EE G-I R DL AT S &/ 8- TIMING SENSOR HARNESS ASSY
< Box~WIBEER > <For "Box~head PCB" >

77-5 S46527000 e JAVIALS- W &/ 8] HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY
<BOX~R A1 vFKy 2 XH> < For "Box~Switch box"” >

77-6 $33096000 1|7F=FIZAIFN-2R2E TABLE SWITCH HARNESS ASSY

777 | $39821000 | 16|~ £ 5> 719p7 ““|corDcLAmP, 19P7 T

<5y AEE~MEENO0.3> | <For “Index PCB ~ Head No.3>

80 S$46564000 1| by FaIn—32ACY 2 HEAD NO.3 HARNESS ASSY, C
<1 2Ty AEE~TABENO.2> | <For "Index PCB ~ Head No.2>
81 S46565000 1k F2iv—2AC7 3 HEAD NO.2 HARNESS ASSY, C
<A >Fv 7 AEHE~MEN0.1> | <For “Index PCB ~ Head No.1>
82 546566000 1jryF1n—2 2o = HEAD NO.1 HARNESS ASSY, C
<BOX~ 1 »F v AZIER > <For “Box ~ Index PCB" >
84 546526000 1rofxked—n—3%223 SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, C-COLOUR
90 150357001 3|la-kK23>713 CORD CLAMP, 13-L
"FTXoa R " OPTION PARTS "
10 $37055001 ZIEMA A U F A R=—11 SPACER, 1 EM -SWITCH
78 541054000 18235 a9 eEmMcEY b EMBROIDERY EMCSET, 423
78-1 S40622000 6|emia 7ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
78-2 540622000 2|EMIZ PESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-5R-25
78-3 S04557000 2[/¢ 2 1PLTIM BAND, PLTIM
78-4 $40623000 2|EMIZ P TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
78-5 0A5401605 2|+ N2 IAX16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
78-6 ‘ 021400106 2|y r123a NUT, 1 M4
78-7 S40660000 1|EMIT P TFC16-8-16 EMI CORE, TFC16-8-16
78-8 540660000 1{EMIT PTFC16-8-16 EMI CORE, TFC16-8-16
789 $40764000 6|2 PTFC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12
78-10 540764000 2| 3 FTFC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12
78-11 540656000 1|EMIZI P TR28-16-20 EMI CORE, TR28-16-20
78-12 0A5401605 1{+F~Y¥47 3 4X16DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X16
78-13 021400106 1|+ +1v2a NUT, 1 M4
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V. 7V 2 b EARRER / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos

155-C30-518
W . £ — 2 B8{% / Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor
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V. 712 b EIREAFR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos

REF.NO. CODE |q'y B o NAME OF PARTS RMVE
1 $48341000 1|PROM1230MN1%7 & PROM ASSY, 1230 MN1
2 $48342000 1 [PROM1230MN2% 3 PROM ASSY, 1230 MIN2
3 548343000 1 |PrROM1230MN3 % % PROM ASSY, 1230 MIN3
4 $33150000 11PROMA23MTZ 2 PROM ASSY, 423 MT
155-C30-518
W. F — 2 E{% / Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor
REF.NO. CODE |qTr ErRq NAME OF PARTS rRM
1 510405100 1ErAq3vmE—4 TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR
__________________ | ;;;;;;m;snm > < For X-axis feeding >
2 $32951000 1Hrenze-—54ssz PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
_____________________ _“_—_;YMﬁﬁ];gU B> <For Y-axis feeding >
3 $32951000 12 E~-843 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
155-C30-650
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X1.

&) 7714 B81% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

3128 3635
% «Hm 29 3635

E s | T

=i —% -
h | 9 1?10 44 4?2:28 o2 PO
T S AP

53

155-C30-652



X1. EhH &%k / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de {a machine

/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y £ Ao NAME OF PARTS RM|
1-1 $32692000 2|1 v 25— CASTER
1-2 $32693000 2%y 225 CASTER, S
1-3 018102036 | 16|7+FJ b 10%20 BOLT, SOCKET M10X20
1-4 028100246 AL S EF R WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-5 $32716000 AL~ F I b 20X100 BOLT, LEVEL M20X100
2 532698001 11475 —7L SUB TABLE, L
3 $32697001 75— JuR SUB TABLE, R
4 004401003 3|+¥ T3 xT4aX10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
5 004401414 4| + 435 34X14 SCREW, FLAT M4X14
6 025040236 esHHzFiga WASHER, PLAIN M 4
7 021400206 412335 b4 NUT, 2 M4
8 $32696009 24 FF—~FuHyI SUB TABLE SUPPORT
9 018082036 417 FHN +8x20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
10 025080336 AleSHYHx418 WASHER, PLAINL S8
11 028080246 4| x %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
12 532709009 1|H— Fii— GUARD BAR
13 018063036 2|77+ b 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
14 $32702000 15~ TABLE
15 018061236 417+ k6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
16 025060236 dlesyHxrFaTe WASHER, PLAIN M 6
17 $32700009 1|Fz=J44IF TABLE SUPPORT, F
18 018082036 2|7 F+HEN F8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
19 025080336 2les¥Hxdr8 WASHER, PLAINLS
20 028080246 2011 x¥H2x2s8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
21 532701001 2|F-F g4 I8 TABLE SUPPORT, B
22 018061236 4|7+ +FE v Fex1z BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
23 025060236 Qe SHFHIFLT6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
24 028060246 42 HFIH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
25 532699001 HI et M 1 TABLE SUPPORT PLATE
26 018401036 A7 F+HE N Fax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
27 025040236 dlesH¥HxFaua WASHER, PLAINM 4
28 $32703109 1MN7—Fnri-L TABLE COVER, L
29 $32704109 2i5—Jdhnnr-m TABLE COVER, M
30 §32705109 15 —Fni-R TABLE COVER, R
31 008400604 16|+ F 3 204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
32 $32720000 3y srFvia BUSH
35 533637009 3ta—EHn- CORD COVER
36 008400604 6|+ +5Z204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
37 $32707001 10| A bL POST, L
38 536478001 8|HZA b+s POST, S
40 $32708009 1IXE—2—H/— X-MOTOR COVER
41 060400616 2|781 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
42 062060806 2|+ ~06x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
43 $32712001 HWE—TF—-U~-o3 MOTOR PULLEY ASSY
43-1 $32713001 1|F2—27-VU- MOTOR PULLEY
43-2 012060636 117+ & 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
43-3 012400836 17+ 548 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
44 $32714000 1w~ +3v31s V-BELT, 3X315
45 532694001 1WE—48—-vY14 MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE
46 018082036 2|7+ AN F8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
47 028080246 (/5% FH 328 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
48 025080236 2leSsH¥HxF28 WASHER, PLAINM 8
49 152861101 1|E—541 - |MOTOR BASE PLATE
50 152862001 1WVEe—-g -T2 MOTOR BASE PLATE SHAFT
51 048100142 2] rA7Z42AMICI0 RETAINING RING, C10
52 152865201 1|LH 2 FIL M0 BELT ADJUSTING ROD, M10
53 021100202 2iFY b23210 NUT, 2M10
54 025100132 2lES¥ Az EI10 WASHER, PLAINS 10
55 028100242 Jl i xFHR2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
155-C30-652
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X1 . 8 EEER / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

3128 3635
2% I 35
I 29 36 35

30

ﬂ 41'3 %Egé 5o 656463
i La
) L ,' f—/

182019
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X1.§H &R/ Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |ay kXA NAME OF PARTS RV
56 152864000 8lvveze CUSHION
57 152863001 41993 ho— CUSHION COLLAR
58 017062503 &16H 7 HKIb +6X25 BOLT, M6X25
59 025800332 | 12|eS¥HxH17.14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14
60 028060242 QI ZHH 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
61 021060102 41+ p1o a6 NUT, 1 M6
62 $32695001 1LAH 2RI D% BOLT INDICATION PLATE
63 018082036 217+ H I b 8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
64 028080246 2| xH¥H %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
65 025080236 2| HXFY8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

<#HiHE> < For Export "USA & Canada” >

66 $32718009 2(F=FnLs TABLE, LS
67 532719009 1|5~ PLLC TABLE, LC
68 008400604 18|+ 3 2346 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
74 $33824001 HovaF734 STATICBRUSH
75 060400616 2|/81 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
76 018082536 | 12|74 r8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
77 028080246 12|25 H2x28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
155-C30-652
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X2 . By Hh&ME& (7 3 > #5&) / Power table (Option parts) / Motorgestell (Sonderzubehdr)
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la maquina (Piezas opcionales)

69-47 69-46
69-1 692 OL,//@L;

&—69-14
S §9-13

&—6912 500V
69-36 69-31 69-10 8

69-9-sb>
69-35 | 69- 40 69-38 69-26 69-27 69-10 0

6939 | ocb 0 _ %@1—69-11
g o ¥ ,,<:é(325 B~ J; Xﬁ%—ggigg ‘ 3 &
/ - T - I' : ’ : y ' S0y %C -

69-11

| 69-37
69-23 &, 69.49
60-34 & 65933
69- 48 é—ﬁg -32
? 69-28
69-30
69-29
69-55—
52 69.44 06924 69 15—
@ o8 69-17—§
P T
69-41 69 ~
-45
69-43 ’\Q‘?
69-24
155-C30-652
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X2 . BHERR (F 72 3 > BR&) / Power table (Option parts) / Motorgestell (Sonderzubehdr)
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE QY bAoA NAME OF PARTS RM
69 $33692001 1o r—-Fs i ADJUSTABLE TABLE ASSY
69-1 $32811000 11eayans-7n ADJUSTABLE TABLE
69-2 515321001 8l PiN
69-3 532813001 1oanans-Fanir1a ADJUSTABLE TABLE SUPORT PLATE
69-4 532812001 4iZZT1TFE- SLIDE PIN
69-5 532822001 2iAZTF14% SLIDE PLATE
69-6 018061236 4i7FFE N F6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
69-7 028060246 APiRGFH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
69-8 025060236 4 eSHHXFLYI6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
69-9 532829000 21251 RTUYT SLIDE CLIP
69-10 004501003 41 +4535X10 SCREW, FLAT M5X10
69-11 $32833000 2ibG eSS TOGGLE CLAMP
69-12 018401036 B 7+ b ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
69-13 028040246 8iNnxHFHx2a WASHER, SPRING 2-4
69-14 025040236 BieSH¥H2xF19, WASHER, PLAINM 4
69-15 149483001 2{V2 2HILbME KNOEB BOLT, M6
69-16 $32814001 2iy3yanF-FN4yI ADJUSTABLE TABLE SUPPORT
69-17 018501236 8l7+# I k5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
69-18 028050246 8iIxHFHx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-19 060501016 8181 2 FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
69-20 $32831000 2IRAS A RIvY Y SLIDE PACK
69-21 060501016 451 2 KM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
69-22 §32832000 2IRF A A% STAY DAMPER
69-23 S$32830001 2|HomaHd L2y SHOULDER SCREW
69-24 532826001 21793 xT SHOULDER SCREW
69-25 028080246 2182 FHx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
69-26 025080236 2| FHEF2osg WASHER, PLAIN M 8
69-27 021080206 2292+ 18 NUT, 2 M8
69-28 $32823001 2|2 bV Is— STOPPER
69-29 018501036 4|7+ EW k5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
69-30 025050236 qleSHHErFII5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
69-31 $32828001 21792215 HOOK SETTING PLATE
69-32 018501036 4|7FHEN F5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
659-33 028050246 AT H 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-34 532825001 2{7 v 7L iR=— HOOK LEVER
69-35 $32826001 217y oI RY SHOULDER SCREW

[69-36 520621001 2|H5—~ COLLAR
69-37 028080246 2|18 ¥H %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
£69-38 025080236 2ieSHFHXFIY8 WASHER, PLAINM 8
69-39 021080206 2|22+ v 8 NUT, 2 M8
69-40 532827001 2|7v oz SPRING
69-41 532816001 1|l==—FI#HT L TABLE GUIDE, L
69-42 5$32817001 HF=FiH1 KR TABLE GUIDE, R
69-43 018501036 6|7+ E N F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
69-44 028050246 6|/ xFHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-45 025050236 les¥hixFys WASHER, PLAIN M 5
69-46 $32818001 2|AFY 7 HBL STOP PLATE, BL
69-47 008400604 4|+ PS5 A04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
69-48 028050246 4Rz Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-49 025050236 AesFHEFarys WASHER, PLAINM 5
69-50 532840001 2|2 LFE 1% PREVENTION PLATE
69-51 018501036 6|7 FHN F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
69-52 028050246 b|/SFxYHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-53 025050236 6lesH¥H2Fays WASHER, PLAINM 5
69-54 534344000 2|7 )b b 1X22X70 FELT, 1X22X70
69-55 025050236 8leS¥HRrFarys WASHER, PLAINM 5
155-C30-652
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X3 . $1aRHR (F 7> 3 - 885) / Power table (Option parts) / Motorgestell (Sonderzubehér)
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina (Piezas opcionales)

| @—70-9 70-12

B&—70-

I
|
I
!
!
I
I
I
|
h
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
I
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X3 . B LB& (+ 73 3 . BB&) / Power table (Option parts) / Motorgestell (Sonderzubehor)
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  |qQ7Y B Ao NAME OFf PARTS RV
70 $33691009 | 1|44 KF=FN% 3 SIDE TABLE ASSY
70-1 $32807000 | 1|¥1kF=Tn SIDE TABLE
70-2 $32808009 | 1|¥1EF7-Fa4yx SIDE TABLE SUPPORT
70-3 018061036 | 4|7 +# L F6x10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
70-4 025060236 | 4|les¥HxFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6
70-5 $32699001 15-7nmr14 TABLE SUPPORT PLATE
70-6 018401036 | 4|7 +#. raxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
70-7 025040236 | 4les¥HzxF 1y WASHER, PLAIN M 4
70-8 018061036 | 1|7+#%/ r6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
70-9 025060236 | 1|e5¥HxF26 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
70-10 532809009 | 1lavryzmc> b FOOT JOINT
70-11 $32810009 | 1|41 KF—FnIvxvy FOOT FOR SIDE TABLE
70-12 018061036 | 6|7+ k6x10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
70-13 025060236 | 6BlESH¥H2F1Y6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
70-14 $15255000 | 2L ~n+mi2 {EVEL ADJUSTER M12
71 533810001 1a5745—Fnsz FIXED TABLE ASSY
71-1 $33752100 | 1|asr5-7a1 FIXED TABLE, L
71-2 $15321001 3ty PIN
71-3 $33753100| 1|asz157-7nc FIXED TABLE, C
71-4 515321001 | 4| PIN
71-5 $33754100 | 1{3aF15—7AR FIXED TABLE, R
71-6 515321001 3|les PIN
71-7 149483001 6lvv3Hirme KNOB BOLT, M6
71-8 $33755001 1as17—FagszL FIXED TABLE SUPPORT, L
71-9 $33756001 1jas17-TA¥H4IR FIXED TABLE SUPPORT, R
71-10 018081636 4|7+ HE 816 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
71-11 025080236 | 4|les¥##H2F2ms WASHER, PLAIN M 8
71-12 $33811001 | 4|« Fx2Rx V- POSITIONING STOPPER
71-13 018501236 | 8|7+ & k512 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
71-14 028050246 | 8|/tx¥Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
71-15 025050236 | 8|eS¥#HxFzYs WASHER, PLAIN M 5
71-16 533759001 1as17-FAH1FL FIXED TABLE GUIDE, L
71-17 $33760001 1{aFs147—FNH1ER FIXED TABLE GUIDE, R
71-18 018501236 | 4|7+ % b5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
71-19 025050236 | 4|les¥HxFass WASHER, PLAIN M 5
71-20 $32818001 6|x LY 71 4BL STOP PLATE, BL
71-21 008400604 | 12|+ b5 2238X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
71-22 028080246 | 4jsxvyHx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
71-23 028050246 | 4|2y #HR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
155-C30-652
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PriEE (4 72 3 > 88%) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehdr) / Chassis & chapeaux (Pieces en option)

/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionals)

< AT 2 T180mm X70mm / Sewing area "180X70mm" >

Y1.0

S
e

=

1-11

2

1-1-52 1-1-
12\12
‘:%

‘ 11_4//1@/

@

. L?%
%ﬁ-s
1 l 1?31

’J114

pt
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Y1 . IEFREE (oF 75 3 > BB5Y) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor) / Chéssis a chapeaux (Piéces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales)

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE QTY S g R

<#EsiT 1y 7180X70mm> <Sewing area "180X70mm"” >

1 $45055001 1|#EH L7 73& Y FSWN CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 3 SWN

1-1 544351001 EARS-E AT/ -] DRIVER ASSY

1-1-1 544251000 3HHT PP - LW GUIDE ARM, W

1-1-2 532862000 3|U=FE=IRTYLY LINEAR BALL BEARING

1-1-3 $36498001 6|k ATFFIICH RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21

1-1-4 544253000 3|R—-AFHTF1H BASE GUIDE PLATE

1-1-5 $44248001 6|aO3yE>A PIN, A

1-1-6 544344001 6|aO3ELD PIN, D

1-1-7 070606800 18| % <27 77 re06ZZ BALL BEARING, 60622

1-1-8 544249001 6|Hh>— COLLAR

1-1-9 060400616 | 12)/5 > FM4EX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-10 $44638000 6|ln—3— ROLLER

1-1-11 048170242 6lEADTFIHC17 RETAINING RING, C17

1-1-12 012500832 | 18|77+ bk 55x8 BOLT, SOCKET (FT) M5X8

1-1-13 $32859000 3lv—-n7Oovy RAIL BLOCK

1-1-14 004401003 6|+ t3 % ¥axio SCREW, FLAT M4X10

1-1-15 544655001 1A e RV R AT DRIVING RING, W

1-1-16 $39497101 INN—ASFEALHIW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W

1.1-17 062300416 6|+ ~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4

1-1-18 025030236 Bl HEXFII3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

1-1-19 $32871100 | 15|m—5-~—-2%7 3% ROLLER BASE ASSY

1-1-20 U08671003 | 24 +-+~+ L X3XSDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5

1-1-21 541223000 3Ip—5~N=—Z2AR—Y SPACER

1-1-22 S42583000 3[7vws WIRE, WB

1-1-23 144784002 3T FAYIHHE WASHER

1-1-24 U08671003 3| +-F N+ L A3X50B SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5

1-1-25 544640000 eix7UO-%— FEEDING ROLLER

1-1-26 052300606 6[F+~a2EF3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

1-1-27 543486000 E L R A o R o CAP FRAME DEVICE SETTING PLATE

1-1-28 S43487001 3|y oYL CAP FRAME SASH

1-1-29 544262001 BlYyv2xIMs SCREW, KNOB M5

1-1-30 $43490001 371 —-~N—2R WIRE BASE, R

1-1-31 543489001 3[7ry—~—-2L WIRE BASE, L

1-1-32 004400814 12|+ 5 24x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

1-1-33 $43491001 IR R & WIRE HOOK

1-1-34 060400616 3|75 1 > FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-35 062402016 3iF AN OMEX20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

i-1-36 060400616 31 v FMmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-37 060400416 3[/84 > Fmaxa SCREW, BIND M4aX4

1-1-38 $44344001 3lapasErp PIN,D

1-1-39 070606800 3t iren6z BALL BEARING, 6062Z

1-1-40 060400616 3[s81 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-41 532863001 F—-LTFIHRY ARM GUIDE BAR

1-1-42 $04438001 6Lty bhS5— SET SCREW COLLAR

1-1-43 012060632 | 12|77 EF6%X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1-1-44 532870000 9|Z L YIs—T 4 STOPPER RUBBER

1-1-45 544246000 B lHE LTI IHEY CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

1-1-46 544643000 3[Hy oy AL CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

1-1-47 544644000 3|E YT ER CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

1-1-48 0AS5400806 | 12| +7F~#% 54X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8

1-1-49 544636000 BlE VY IM4F-T TAPE, CAP HOLDER PLATE

1-1-50 544261001 AVESE P SCREW, KNOB M4

1-1-51 544262001 3w ixIME SCREW, KNOB M5

1-1-52 025060236 BiESHHERFLIE WASHER, PLAINM &

1-1-53 028060246 6/ xY¥HR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

1-1-54 021060206 6l2varv s NUT, 2 M6

155-C30-940
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Y1.MBFRRE (F 7 3 > EB&R) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehdr) / Chassis 3 chapeaux (Piéces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales)

63

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1-2 545056001 NF—LaFAEY FIN FIXING ARM SET, 3 N
1-2-1 544348001 3FP—LF 15 F3 FIXING ARM, 3
1-2-2 532877101 GlTF¥xE POSITIONING PIN
1-2-3 532876001 3AFTE PIN
1-2-4 155559001 3lesYH2 WASHER, PLAIN
1-2-5 028060242 FIRES & F X WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-2-6 $32874001 3laFtLn- FIXING LEVER
1-2-7 $32885001 3lLs—- LEVERPIN
1-2-8 048020346 6|k ATE2 RETAINING RING, E2
1-2-9 025060132 3|le>¥H R aYe WASHER, PLAINS 6
1-3 544352001 6lE3kyrTIAYE SEMI-SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
1-3-1 539469101 6| N—2T7 4 AT 3 180W BASE FRAME ASSY, A 180W
1-3-2 539471101 B{~N—2747857 2 180W BASE FRAME ASSY, BS 180w
1-3-3 $32861016 | 24{% > J26x3 SCREW, FLAT M2.6X3
1-3-4 $32886101 6|y iy rAR—2 VISOR HOLDER BASE
1-3-5 062300506 | 12|#+~23x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-3-6 $35551001 Y PEAE: i e A RUBBER
1-3-7 539474100 6}7 % 7 7B180W FRAME COVER, B 180W
1-3-8 532890001 12| R pR—Z47 3 BOLT BASE ASSY
1-3-9 539475100 6|72 797457 3 180W FRAME COVER ASSY, AS 180W
1-3-10 532896001 Bl7SrFA—2 CLAMP BASE
1-3-11 532897000 Gl/eFTan SNAP LOCK
1-3-12 061300616 | 12|+ 5 a3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-3-13 026030236 | 12|E5¥H23H43 WASHER, PLAIN 3
1-3-14 021300206 | 12[222+v +3 NUT, 2 M3
1-3-15 $32898001 EEES. b HINGE
1-3-16 048050346 | 24| bh 2% TES5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-3-17 532866000 24|39+ 3 WING NUT, M3
1-3-18 026030236 | 24|es¥H2 3 H%3 WASHER, PLAIN 3
1-3-19 028030246 | 24|1x¥Hz23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-4 544861001 ey roos5—Swzsz SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, SEM|
1-4-1 544841001 1\r—-vusLdsz GAUGE RING ASSY
1-4-2 544851001 UREFESTIEEY | FRAME STOPPER PLATE
1-4-3 544847001 2|4 %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-4-4 544848001 2|iixhH SPRING HOOK
1-4-5 544849001 ez SPRING, EXTENSION
1-4-6 544852000 2179514 FRAME HOLDER PLATE
1-4-7 GA5400806 4|+ + N7 3 ax8D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-4-8 544854001 HZaTonsr COVER FRAME HOOK
1-4-9 0A5400806 2] +F~NY¥ Y 2 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-4-10 544859001 HWr—v+511%s GAUGE COPYING PLATE, S
1-4-11 052400606 A+ ~NT1 R ESaxXe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X$6
1-4-12 544846001 "Wy r2o993527 CLAMPER
1-4-13 539499000 12 2936w RUBBER, SET FRAME
1-4-14 544853001 Hey rooHHaw WASHER
1-4-15 516691000 1|/ F#H I b 8x2s KNOB BOLT, M8X25
1-4-16 018500836 4|7+ H bsxg BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
1-4-17 025050236 AlESHFH2F Y5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
1-4-18 $44860001 W91 FxA1H FRAME POSITIONING PLATE
1-4-19 U08671003 2| +-3F N+ L Z3X5D8 SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M3X5
1-5 $32858001 3L—ngq RAILBRACKET
16 018401036 67+ H bax10 BCLT, SOCKET M4X10
1-7 149483001 3lvwzENrME KNOB BOLT, M6
1-8 028050243 3R xH¥H k25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-9 532877101 6lrF¥x POSITIONING PIN
1-10 1 025050236 JleSH¥HEFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-11 546414001 [FEraunyrayz NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, C-FRAME DEVICE
1-11-1 544766001 3|7 brs FELT, 1.5
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Y1 . B FHEEE (F 7 3 > 8B&h) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehér) / Chassis & chapeaux (Piéces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |[qTy EL XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1-12 544648001 1|E9v729F5~0 LABEL, SETTING PROCESS
_____________ T y7oamm”  |"opTioNPARTS” |
2 $36298001 HINVEET NEEDLE PLATE, 4
155-C30-940
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HUEfE (o 73 3 > EB&R) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Miitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehér) / Chéssis a chapeaux (Pigéces en option)

/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionals)

Y2 . g

F 7 a 8B
/ OPTION PARTS

155-C30-940
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Y2 . BFHEE (F 72 3 > Bf&) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehdr) / Chéssis & chapeaux (Piéces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  {Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RVY
<#¥ 1 U 7360X85mm> < Sewing area "360X85mm” >
1 S45057001 1RSI T723€Y FWN CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 3WN
1-1 S44351001 [k i—2% DRIVER ASSY
1-1-1 544251000 3[HrrP—LW GUIDE ARM, W
1-1-2 $32862000 3|V FHR—INXTYULT LINEAR BALL BEARING
1-1-3 536498001 B AT PFIZCN RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
1-1-4 544253000 3IN—AHA 1A BASE GUIDE PLATE
1-1-5 544248001 6lanavErA PIN, A
1-1-6 544344001 6O EXLD PIN, D
1-1-7 070606800 | 18|z~ o 7460622 BALL BEARING, 606ZZ
1-1-8 544249001 6|Hh5— COLLAR
1-1-9 060400616 | 12|/%1 > FM4aX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-10 S44638000 6l0—35— ROLLER
1-1-11 048170242 6|k ATZPFIAICI7 RETAINING RING, C17
1-1-12 012500832 18| 7+ 55x%8 BOLT, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
1-1-13 $32859000 If—-nFavy RAIL BLOCK
1-1-14 004401003 6| +¥35x¥axi0 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
1-1-15 S44655001 3o kUL dw DRIVING RING, W
1-1-16 $39497101 (NS FXALRAW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
1-1-17 062300416 6]+ ~aMm3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-1-18 025030236 6jbSHYHRxFI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-1-19 $32871100 15|l0=-5—-~—Z7 % ROLLER BASE ASSY
1-1-20 U08e71003 | 24| +-F N+ L R3X5D8 SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) M3X5
1-1-21 541223000 3HO—F - N=FAN—H SPACER
1-1-22 542583000 3|71 YWB WIRE, WB
1-1-23 144784002 [T AHTHHZ WASHER
1-1-24 U08671003 3} +-+~+ L Z3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3X5
1-1-25 544640000 i )O—-5— FEEDING ROLLER
1-1-26 052300606 S+~ F3X6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-27 543486000 3|FE oYL LUV R CAP FRAME DEVICE SETTING PLATE
1-1-28 543487001 | EL T CAP FRAME SASH
1-1-29 $44262001 Gl Vv IXIMS SCREW, KNOB M5
1-1-30 543490001 31714y —~=-2AR WIRE BASE, R
1-1-31 $43489001 3|7y —~— AL WIRE BASE, L
1-1-32 004400814 12|+ >04x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
1-1-33 543491001 b EE 4.1 WIRE HOOK
1-1-34 060400616 3|78 2 K maxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-35 062402016 3|+~ amaxzo SCREW, PAN M4X20
1-1-36 060400616 3[/84 » K MEXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-37 060400416 3|8 > FMAX4 SCREW, BIND M4X4
1-1-38 $44344001 3lopavErD PIN, D
1-1-39 070606800 3|4 v 46062 BALL BEARING, 60622
1-1-40 060400616 351 2 FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-41 $32863001 3|P~LFTFALED ARM GUIDE BAR
1-1-42 $04438001 itV rHF— SET SCREW COLLAR
1-1-43 012060632 | 12|7+E56xX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-1-44 $32870000 glA pwIs—dA4 STOPPER RUUBBER
1-1-45 $44246000 6|lE YT 43Ry CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR
1-1-46 544643000 3l LYY IRL CAP HOLDER PLATE, L
1-1-47 544644000 3R YIS IR CAP HOLDER PLATE, R
1-1-48 0A5400806 | 12|+~ 34X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-49 544636000 BlEy vy T 1477 TAPE, CAP HOLDER PLATE
1-1-50 $44261001 6|vTixIma SCREW, KNOB M4
1-1-51 544262001 3y vIxIMS SCREW, KNOB M5
1-1-52 025060236 6|lESHHAFITE WASHER, PLAINM 6
1-§-53 028060246 G|/ Fx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-1-54 021060206 iz VY k6 NUT, 2 M6

155-C30-940
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Y2 . WRFREEE (4 72 a > 8B&) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehdor) / Chassis & chapeaux (Piéces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales)

67

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY EAd NAME OF PARTS |
1-2 S45056001 3|[7P—4La3F 1Y P3N FIXING ARM SET, 3 N
1-2-1 544348001 HNFP—LaF1953 FIXING ARM, 3
1-2-2 $32877101 blTF¥ALL POSITIONING PIN
1-2-3 532876001 JlaFrE PIN
1-2-4 155559001 IS FHR WASHER, PLAIN
1-2-5 028060242 |/ xFHX26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-2-6 532874001 3[aFTLi- FIXING LEVER
1-2-7 $32885001 3lLin—- LEVER PIN
1-2-8 048020346 6|k x7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
1-2-9 025060132 3les¥Hxriave WASHER, PLAINS 6
1-3 544354001 6|71 LY FT7HAY S WIDE SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
1-3-1 544254001 bIN—ZTowr R BASE FRAME ASSY, W
1-3-2 532886101 WA I N | VISOR HOLDER BASE
1-3-3 062300506 12| F~23x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-3-4 535551001 6| RFYHITTL RUBBER
1-3-5 $44257000 6{747ow COVER FRAME, W
1-3-6 $44256001 6lFamLw HINGE, W
1-3-7 061300616 1845 a3%6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-3-8 026030236 | 18|e>H#H 23 H%3 WASHER, PLAIN 3
1-3-9 021300206 | 18|22 24V r3 NUT, 2 M3
1-3-10 $39459001 12|82 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3-11 021400206 121233+ ka NUT, 2 M4
1-3-12 544255001 6|75 FN=2wW CLAMP BASE, W
1-3-13 $32897000 6l/iF e SNAP LOCK
1-3-14 062300506 12|#~23xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-3-15 021300206 12122+ b3 NUT, 2 M3
1-3-16 $44258001 18|72 7 0WHA FE GUIDE PIN
1-3-17 028030246 18| Ex¥H %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-3-18 544645001 O|FEy sy THSs 3 CAP HOLDER BAR ASSY
1-3-19 U08671003 | 24| +-+~+ 4 Z3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-3-20 $39460000 2|81 80007 BINDER CLIP
1-4 544356001 NeY b5 -S43 SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, WIDE
T-4-1 $44841001 1\F=TUwsss GAUGE RING ASSY
1-4-2 544851001 1722 bPvi—1 2 FRAME STOPPER PLATE
1-4-3 544847001 21455 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-4-4 544848001 PINES Y SPRING HOOK
1-4-5 544849001 L= FAL SPRING, EXTENSION
1-4-6 544852000 2(75%v128 FRAME HOLDER PLATE
1-4-7 0A5400806 4 + + N2 % ax8DB SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-4-8 544858001 =4St 15wW GAUGE COPYING PLATE
1-4-9 052400606 4l+~Na2ESax6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-4-10 $44846001 ey roso50F CLAMPER
1-4-11 539499000 ey boodaw RUBBER, SET FRAME
1-4-92 544853001 ey r728H 2w WASHER
1-4-13 516691000 1|/ 7HN b 8xzs KNOB BOLT, M8X25
1-4-14 018500836 4i7F #) b 5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
1-4-15 025050236 dlesH¥HrFass WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-4-16 $44860001 IPEEEE P S FRAME POSITIONING PLATE
1-4-17 U08671003 2| +-+~+t 4L 23X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3X5
1-5 $32858001 3fv—na1 RAIL BRACKET
1-6 018401036 6|7+ #Hn kax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
1-7 149483001 3w 3K hME KNQOB BOLT, M6
1-8 028050243 3|NxYHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-9 $32877101 Bl1F¥AE POSITIONING PiN
1-10 025050236 3lES¥HErFaYs WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-11 $46414001 3|FE AN 823 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, C-FRAME DEVICE
1-11-1 544766001 3[7Tp15 FELT, 1.5
1-12 544648001 1R L7209 F75~0 LABEL, SETTING PROCESS
155-C30-940



Y2 IEFHREERE (4 7 2 a > BRAA) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehér) / Chassis & chapeaux (Piéces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |oTr Y NAME OF PARTS Y|
T * OPTION PARTS “
2 $36298001 INVEE T NEEDLE PLATE, 4
155-C30-940
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AA1 . RERSER (F 72 3 > EB&) / Bobbin winder mechanisme (Option parts)
/ Spuler {Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme du bobineur {Pigéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilta (Piezas opcionales)

1-16 —

1-11 1-10

o
1-1-21
1-1-20 1-1-19

155-C30-940
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AA1 . R%EBR (+ 7 3 > B4R) / Bobbin winder mechanisme (Option parts)
/ Spuler (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme du bobineur (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y b XA NAME OF PARTS R\VY
1 532618101 N4 rerumys BOBBIN WINDER SET
1-1 531973109 | 1|1 rvsvumFos BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
1-1-1 008300604 | 4|+ r3>233X6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6
1-1-2 $35032101 2|2 A% ¥26X55 SCREW, M2.6X5.5
1-1-3 028260242 | 2|2 ¥ Hx2-26 WASHER, SPRING 2-2.6
1-1-4 $39901001 14 reevs BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-1-5 014300332 | 2|7+ 4 #33x3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3
1-1-6 154024001 1|fEL AT BOBBIN PRESSER
1-1-7 154092001 AL RN L BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
1-1-8 014680422 | 2|7+ rx %4379 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-1-9 152361001 11 redLsi- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
1-1-10 152362001 1 rexdr2y BOBBIN WINDER SHOULDER SCREW
1-1-11 111942001 111 5% SPRING, PLATE
1-1-12 111943001 11 8828 H2 WASHER
1-1-13 060660512 | 1|/t > F318-20x5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
1-1-14 152363001 1z unza SPRING, TWIST A
1-1-15 047301042 Hz7uoses PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1-1-16 152364001 2{# 75— COLLAR
1-1-17 146197001 1lrrynzos THREAD CLAMP ASSY
1-1-17-1 146198001 tlrrynzaz THREAD CLAMP KNIFE
1-1-17-2 146199001 1M1 ronzes THREAD CLAMP DISC
1-1-17-3 146200001 1|+ 27csa RETAINING RING, CS4
1-1-17-4 144505000 | 1|4 rPor 12 SPRING
1-1-17-5 118764002 HEPE IRy SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
1-1-18 $39847001 1lrres®E-542 BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR ASSY
1-1-18-1 539908000 | 1|rrvxE—% BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR
1-1-18-2 152507000 | 1|=1vo0zxc1v D MICRO SWITCH, D
1-1-18-3 152508000 | 1|=14nFrsFrz-2% MICRO ACTUATOR
1-1-18-4 152509000 | 1|+so>a%x24E NYLON CONNECTOR, E
1-1-18-5 552851001 2{esa—s+npi85a TERMINAL PIN, #1854
1-1-19 152645001 1|#err4z04 BOBBIN HOLDER PLATE
1-1-20 062300616 | 1|+~zm3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-21 025030236 | 1|es¥#HxFan3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
1-1-22 158597001 e reex b= BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER
1-1-23 521103000 IEE L TALE ¥ {w BOBBIN WINDER HARNESS, C
1-1-24 S16669000 | 1|7nF4 %05A PROTECTOR, 0.5A
1-2 $33101000 | 1|1 re%E—21n—3224% BOBSBIN WINDER HARNESS ASSY
1-3 $31960009 | 1] re%AH/5— BOBBIN WINDER COVER
1-4 052300606 | 3|+~J/txk53X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-5 $32617001 1 rexUnFrs BOBBIN WINDER DEVICE PLATE
1-6 018400836 | 2|7+#u raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-7 028040246 | 2|z +vHx2-a WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-8 062501016 |  2|#+~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
1-9 145571101 HrresPor181s3 B-WINDER GUIDE BRACKET ASSY
1-10 145446001 2[r rxranoys TENSION DISC
1-11 100401001 e rxrasonx TENSION SPRING
1-12 100136001 HerFamoFy b TENSION NUT
1-13 $34347001 e rexPerr12 BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE PLATE
1-14 052400806 | 1|#~T/t(xE54xs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-15 062501016 | 2|>~=s5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
1-16 546972001 1r7-14 SPOOL SHAFT
1-17 028050246 | 1|/<x4¥H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-18 021500103 | 1|V k13 a5 NUT, 1 M5
1-19 $46757000 | 1|xF—nvv b SPOOL MAT
1-20 025060236 | 1|es¥#xFa296 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
155-C30-940

70



AA2. K=Y > FHy b (T 3 E8)/ Boring device set (Option parts)
/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / Jeu d'accessoires (Piezas optioales)
/ Juego de fijacion {Piezas opcionales)

— —— — — i . e ——
L]

155-C30-940
AAS . [tREZRERR (+ 72 3 > 884%) / Attachment set (Option parts)

/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehtr) / Jeu d'accessoires (Piezas optioales)
/ Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

19

155-C30-940
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AA2. K—U L F 1Y + (%73 3 > 88&)/Boring device set (Option parts)
/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / Jeu d’accessoires (Piezas opcionales)
/ Juego de fijacidn (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |aTr bAf NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 $36392001 11F-U> ¥4y b3n BORING DEVICE SET, 3H
i-1 $36402001 | 3{f-ussavnusss3 N-PLATE ASSY, BORING DEVICE
1-1-1 $36403001 | 3|x-ursamnu sz NEEDLE PLATE, BORING DEVICE
1-1-2 $36404000 | 3(AUTEAXRG4 KNIFE SUUPPORT, NEEDLE PLATE
1-1-3 $32482001 | 3[rurrrzo0 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0
1-1-4 100360003 | 6{#5>3v238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
1-2 548397001 | 3|F—ULFFrH—Fo 3 F-GUARD ASSY, BORING DEVICE
1-3 $19951001 | 3|x-u>sxzxevt BORING KNIFE SET
155-C30-940
AA3. (TRIEBRER (F 72 3 > 8B48) / Attachment set (Option parts)
/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / Jeu d'accessoires (Piezas opcionales)
/ Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)
REF.NO. CODE |o1Ty ErAq NAME OF PARTS [R\Y
<BE-1008 > <For "BE-100" >
9 $43426000 1|DosSvRS4r — T2 X RS CABLE ASSY, DOS-V
155-C30-940
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Z . [HESuBI{% / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

73

155-C30-910




Z. (TBSE8R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE  [aTy t ko NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|7V 2RI Z490 ACCESSORY BAG

6 142443001 1|&2¥+v731.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X%52

7 118837001 1% ¥=7%3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70

8 101572101 1| %2~ 7255X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190

9 150332001 1|75 AES18=NO.2 DRIVER, NO.2

10 150335001 1|en o £y Ris+s HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

11 118064001 116 7Kg Z218F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

12 142721001 1|6h 2Ky RIH3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

13 154125001 116 7Ky XisH#25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

14 142002001 | 1|en #2572 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
<EHRH> < General export & option parts for USA>

15 546430001 lehsdgxLvTi15 HEXAGONAL DRIVER, 1.5

16 107780001 1| =278 10x12 WRENCH, 10X12

17 142205001 1|R7€+7X8 WRENCH, 7X8

18 S08132001 1] 279455 WRENCH, 5.5

19 532542001 blHEEL BOBBIN, L

20 515629111 2|32 NUDBXKS#117 & NEEDLE ASSY, DBXKS {#11)

21 184783001 1in4 2 SCISSORS

22 117466000 HE> &Y b PINCETTE

25 S00966100 1|90—-22>930 GREASE TANK, 30

26 508170001 1|12ZH% 25273 SCREW DRIVER, Z-STEEL

29 532841051 L B/ BOTTOM DEAD CENTER GAUGE

30 114483002 HERVA15-4% OILER ASSY

31 154702101 T|Frhas CIL TANK

34 $32672001 34T 7oA PRESSER FOOT, A -

35 $32656051 2|1F% X18— POSITONING BAR

36 S08030000 1|GE 22— X5AFB FUSE,SAFB

37 237270001 1|GE 2 — X8A-UEC FUSE, 8A-UEC

38 153242000 1|ea—X6a FUSE, 6A

39 520895000 1|k 2 — X 287250V FUSE, 2A/250V

40 02887000 1{ex—-X15A FUSE, 15A

41 $43468000 4| Th RUBBER CUSHION

42 533818001 LR B LEVELCARION BOTTOM BOARD
<Y 7F-FILA> < For Sub table>

43 $34666000 2|7 =7~ k100X440 TABLE SHEET, 100X440

44 534667000 1|7 — TN — ~150X440 TABLE SHEET, 150X440

46 534455000 | 40|%v F160L NET, 160L

47 115157001 V|6n2RyR18+6 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6

48 546967000 3L 2 Y4 7185 RUBBER MAGNET, PLATE 185

49 S46757000 | 36{ZF—-A7Y 1 SPOQOL MAT

64 122992001 S B BRUSH
<—HE R CERNR <For gneral & Option parts for Japan>

*FaME>
52 504926100 1|9V —-R%>%BR2 GREASE TANK, BR2
155-C30-910

CREROHMEERTIZENBYET,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehare sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
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/ Etiquetas de advertencia

Wa . 55U/ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d’avertissement

&I~ / Warning labels f42 /Name of Parts Size(mm) Code
S BRSAN - 1 40X64 | S38353-101
it NN
aFTroE,

4,DANGER AGEFAHR 4 DANGER 4APELIGRO
/é\::jf el ey Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 36X118 | 538352-101
A E N
REFRURIoTC BIEEES~NIL - BASHI 40X64 | S38357-001
A Wi
DER, e HRE
Fa ek,
i CAUTION
"~ Jmrgrens.
A oo does Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 40X64 | S38571-001
s
A Im=YIN—Y L=16 | S36924-001
Mark, injury
10X30 | $37058-001
Mark, arrow
F—AR—Y
@12 $37060-001
‘ Label, grounding
155-C30-050



5| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$00966100 1Z - 25 74 $20913000 |[R -10 40 $32434009 |[C -36 4
$0255600t U -1-39 48 521083001 {U -8 49 $32435001 |D -30 6
$02887000 {T -1-1-29 a4 U -64 49 $32436001 |C -42 4

Z -40 74 U -7 49 532438000 |M -80 32
$02915100 |T -1-1-24 44 U -75 49 $32439001 {M -77 32

T -1-1-31 44 $21103000 | AA1-1-1-23 70 $32440000 |C -28 4

T -1-1-46 45 $21677000 |M -35-1 32 $32441001 {B -1 2

T -1-5 45 $23418001 |A -3 2 $32443009 |B -5 2
504438001 | Y1 - 1-1-42 62 $23651001 |C -43 4 $32445009 {Cc -8 4

Y2 -1-1-42 66 D -10 6 $32446009 {B -8 2
$04557000 |T -1-1-49 45 D -31 6 $32447000 {U -1-34 48

T -1-40 46 F -32 12 $32448009 |U -1-35 48

U -54 49 N -2 34 $32450000 |R -14 40

U -783 50 $25283001 |P -17 38 $32451001 |N -1 34
$04926100 |z -52 74 $25310001 |N -40 34 $32452001 [N -3 34
$06823000 U -1-32 48 $25382001 |M -41 32 $32453000 IN -5 34
507876101 |M -88 32 $25391000 |Q -19 40 $32454001 [N -8 34
S08030000 |T -1-1-23-2 | 44 $25773001 |D -12-8 6 $32456001 [N - 10 34

Z -36 74 528043009 |C -37 4 $32457001 |N -14 34
508132001 [z -18 74 $29008001 | T -1-1-30 44 532461001 [N - 15 34
S08170001 |z -26 74 $29700000 |[M -86 32 $32462001 |N -16 34
S08421000 |F -44 12 $30790001 |T -1-1-23 44 N -24 34
$10287000 |T -1-1-11 44 $31719001 |T -1-2 45 $32463001 [N -17 34
S10289000 |T -1-43 46 $31942001 T -1-3 45 $32467001 [N -19 34
$10336000 |T -1-45 46 $31945000 U -1-1 48 $32468001 |N -20 34
$10405100 |W -1 52 $31960009 |jAA1-1-3 70 $32469001 |N -26 34
510478000 |M -76 32 $31973109 |AA1-1-1 70 532471001 |N -28 34
$11731000 U -66 49 $32145001 |T -1-4 45 532474001 [N -29 34
$11733000 U -76-9 49 $32146000 |T -1-1-25 44 $32475001 |N -30 34
511816000 A -21 2 $32147000 |T -1-1-13 44 $32476001 |N - 31 34
$11839000 |T -1-1-47 45 $32257001 |E -84 10 $32477001 |N -32 34
$12134001 |C -16 4 $32361101 [P -1 38 $32480001 {N -36 34
$12481000 |T -1-46 46 $32362000 [P -5 38 P -22-3 38

T -1-56 46 532363001 [P -6 38 532482001 [N -38-1 36
514039000 |T -1-1-14 44 P -50-6 38 AA2-1-1-3 72
$15255000 | X3 -70-14 60 U -1-36 48 $32486001 {N -12 34
$15259001 |H -40 22 532365101 [P -8 38 $32488001 |N -47 34
515281001 {R -11 40 $32366001 [P -9 38 $32490000 |N -53 34
$15321001 | X2 -69-2 58 $32367000 [P - 11 38 $32491001 [N -56 34

X3 -71-2 60 $32369001 [P -16 38 $32492001 [N -58 34

X3 -71-4 60 $32371101 [P -19 38 $32493001 [N -60 34

X3 -71-6 60 $32373100 [P -21 38 $32494001 [N -62 34
$15629011 |E -1-39 8 $32374101 [P -22 38 $32495001 |N -64 36
$15629111 |z -20 74 $32378001 [E -1-23-1 8 $32496001 [N -65 36
$16452000 {U -63 49 $32379001 |E -1-23-2 8 $32497001 [N -67 36
516566000 |T -1-39 46 $32383001 [P -50-5 38 $32498001 |N -68 36
$16669000 | AA1-1-1-24 70 U -1-37 48 $32499001 [N -71 36
$16691000 | Y1 - 1-4-15 63 $32384101 [P -38 38 $32501001 |D - 12-1 6

Y2 -1-4-13 67 $32385101 [P -44 38 $32502000 |D -12-2 6
$17020001 JU -1-14 48 $32386001 [P - 15 38 $32503001 |D -12-5 6
S17058000 |U -76-8 49 $32387101 [P -22-1 38 $32504001 |D -12-7 6
$17061000 | -1-27 42 $32388100 [P -22-2 38 $32505001 |D -12-9 6

T -1-1-41 45 $32421009 |[C -1 4 $32507101 |D -12 6
$17390001 |F -5 12. $32422001 {C -5 4 $32509009 [Q -2 40
517399152 |F -14 12 $32423100 {C -7 4 $32510001 |Q -8 40
$17401051 |F -16 12 $32424000 {C -14 4 $32511400 [A -1 2
$19951001 | AA2-1-3 72 $32426009 {C -18 4 $32514001 |A -2 2
520621001 | X2 -69-36 58 $32427001 {C -24 4 $32515001 |A -4 2
$20680001 |S -1-13-7 42 $32428001 {C -25 4 $32516001 |A -6 2
$20681000 |S -1-13-8 42 $32429009 {C -27 4 $32517101 |D -1 6
520682103 |S -1-13-9 42 $32430001 {C -32 4 $32518001 |[D -3 6
$20895000 |T -1-1-28 44 $32432001 {C -34 4 $32519001 |[D -5 6

Z_-39 74 $32433009 ¢ -35 4 $32520001 |D -7 6
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

$3252100%1 |C -15 4 $32629000 |U -1-18 48 532722001 |Jt -5 24

D -8 6 532630009 |T -1-52 46 2 -69 26
$32522001 |D -9 6 $32631001 |E -1-32 8 $32723001 jJt -9 24
$32523001 D -11-1 6 $32632000 [E -1-33-2 8 2 -72 26
$32525201 |D -14 6 532633000 |E -1-33-1 8 532724001 i1 -14 24
532526001 |D - 14-1 6 532635001 {E -1-36 8 2 -77 26
$32527101 |D -14-3 6 532637000 |E -1-37 8 532725000 |J1 -15 24
532530201 |D -14-4 6 532638001 |E -1-38 8 2 -78 26
$32531101 |D -14-5 6 $32639001 |E -59 10 $32726001 |J1 -16 24
532532001 |[D - 11 6 532640001 |E -60 10 )2 -79 26
532533001 |D -15 6 $32643201 |[F -1 12 $32727000 |J1 -18 24
$32536001 |C - 11 4 532648001 |F -19 12 $32728000 |J1 -19 24
$32538101 |L -3 30 532649001 |C -39 4 532729000 |J1 -22 24
$32539001 {L -8 30 $32650001 jC -40 4 $32731000 {J1 -33 24
$32540000 JL -9 30 $32651001 JE -1-33 8 2 -93 26
$32542001 |L -15 30 $3265200%1 |E -7 8 12 -104 26

Z -19 74 532653001 JE -8 8 J2 -123 26
$32544007 L -1 30 532655001 {A -14 2 12 -127-2 28
$32547001 L -2 30 532656051 |Z -35 74 $32732001 1)1 -34 24
$32550001 L -13 30 $32662001 |H -1 22 J2 -94 26
532552000 |M -8B 32 532663001 |H -4 22 12 -105 26
$32553000 [M -7 32 532664101 |H -16 22 J2 -124 28
$32554000 | M -8 32 $32665001 |H -12 22 $32734001 |J1 -M1 24

M -34 32 532667001 |H -9 22 $32735000 [J1 -42 24
$32555001 |M -2 32 532668001 |H -10 22 $32736001 |J1 -26 24
532556001 |M -9 32 532669001 |H -11 22 2 -1 26
$32557000 |M -13 32 $32672001 |H -17 22 $32737001 )1 -44 24

M -25 32 Z -34 74 J2 -107 26
$32558000 I|M -14 32 532673001 |H -21 22 $32738001 |11 -48 24
$32559000 |M - 15 32 532674101 {K -10 30 Jj2 -129 28
532561001 {M - 17 32 532675001 {H -14 22 $32739001 jJ1 -50 .24
532564000 |M -18 32 532676000 |H -20 22 $32740001 )1 -S54 24
$32565000 {M - 19 32 532677001 |H -24 22 2 -140 28
532570000 |M -26 32 532678001 {H -23 22 532741000 |J1 -58 24
532571000 {M -27 32 532680101 {H -27 22 $32742001 |J1 -62 24
£32574101 | K -1 30 532682001 |H -30 22 $32743000 |J2 -64 26
§32575001 |[K -5 30 532683100 |H -29 22 532744000 |J2 -65 26
532576001 |[K -6 30 532692000 [ X1 -1-1 54 532745000 {)2 -81 26
$32577001 [K -8 30 532693000 X1 -1-2 54 532746000 {J2 -82 26
$32580001 JK -9 30 532694001 | X1 -45 54 532747000 }j2 -85 26
$32584001 JE -1-2 8 532695001 | X1 -62 56 532748000 {J2 -96 26
$32585001 JE -1-3 8 532696009 | X1 -8 54 $32749001 |11 -56 24
$32587001 [E -1-6 8 532697001 X1 -3 54 12 -142 28
532588001 fE -1-8 8 532698001 | X1 -2 54 532750000 fj2 -118 26
$32599001 [E -47 10 $32699001 X1 -25 54 532751001 fi2 -127 28
532603000 |M -30 32 X3 -70-5 60 532752001 fJ2 -127-1 28
$32604000 [M -31 32 $32700009 | X1 -17 54 $32757001 |J2 -146 28
$32605000 |M -32 32 $32701001 X1 -21 54 532758001 fJ2 -147 28
532606001 |M -33 32 $32702000 | X1 - 14 54 532759009 )2 -131 28
532611001 |N -38-2 36 532703109 | X1 -28 54 532760009 fJ2 -133 28
532612001 |N -38-3 36 $32704109 X1 -29 54 $32761100 | G1 -7 14
$32613001 [N -384 36 532705109 | X1 -30 54 G2 -7 18
532614001 [N -69 36 532707001 | X1 -37 54 $32762101 |G1 -1 14
§32617001 f AA1-1-5 70 532708009 | X1 -40 54 G2 -1 18
532618101 | AA1-1 70 $32709009 | X1 -12 54 $32763001 | G2 - 8-1 18
$32619009 |U -1-11 48 $32712001 | X1 -43 54 532764001 |G1 - 241 14
$32620009 |U -1-12 48 532713001 | X1 -43-1 54 532765001 |G1 -3 14
5$32621009 |U -1-13 48 $32714000 | X1 -44 54 G2 -3 18
$32624000 U -1-15 48 532716000 | X1 -1-5 54 532766001 | G1 - 4-1 14
532625000 |U -1-16 48 532718009 | X1 -66 56 532767001 |Gt -541 14
$32626000 |U - 1-31 48 532719009 | X1 -67 56 G2 -5-1 18
§32627009 |U -1-17 48 $32720000 | X1 -32 54 $32768100 |G1 -6 14
532628209 U -1-33 48 532721100 §J1 -1 24 | G2 -6 18
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CODE

REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

$32769001 [G1 -13 14 $32810009 | X3 -70-11 60 $33057000 [T -1-12 45
G2 -13 18 532811000 [ X2 -69-1 58 533058000 fT -1-13 45

$32770000 |J2 -120 26 532812001 | X2 -69-4 58 $33059001 jT -1-14 45
$32771000 |J2 -119 26 532813001 | X2 -69-3 58 $33059002 |T -1-15 45
532772101 1G1 - 16-1 14 $32814001 | X2 -69-16 58 533059003 |T -1-16 45
§32774000 } G1 -16-3 14 532816001 | X2 -69-41 58 S33060001 §fT -1-17 45
G1 -17-3 14 532817001 ] X2 -69-42 58 $33060002 §T -1-18 45

$32775000 | G1 -16-7 14 $32818001 | X2 -69-46 58 $33060003 | T -1-19 45
G1 -17-7 14 X3 -71-20 60 $33061001 | T -1-20 45

$32776101 |G1 -17-1 14 $32822001 | X2 -69-5 58 533061002 T -1-21 45
$32781001 [J2 -135 28 532823001 | X2 -69-28 58 $33062000 | T -1-22 45
$32782101 G2 - 15-1 18 532825001 | X2 -69-34 58 533063000 |T -1-23 45
$32790001 jJ2 -144 28 532826001 | X2 -69-24 58 $33064001 | T -1-24 45
$32791000 | G3 -33-3 20 X2 -69-35 58 $33064002 | T -1-25 45
$32792001 | G1 - 16-2 14 $32827001 | X2 -69-40 58 $33064003 |T -1-26 45
G1 -17-2 14 532828001 | X2 -69-31 58 $33065000 | T -1-27 46

$32795101 | G1 -31-1 14 532829000 | X2 -69-9 58 $33066001 |T -1-28 46
G1 -31-1 15 532830001 | X2 -69-23 58 $33066002 | T -1-29 46

G2 -32-1 14 532831000 | X2 -69-20 58 S33067000 | T -1-1-42 45

G2 -32-1 18 $32832000 | X2 -69-22 58 $33068000 I T -1-1-32 44

532797001 1 G1 -31-2 14 $32833000 | X2 -69-11 58 $33069000 | T -1-1-33 44
G1 -31-2 15 $32840001 [ X2 - 69-50 58 S$33070000 | T -1-1-34 44

G1 -31-2 15 532841051 |2 -29 74 533071000 | T -1-1-35 44

532798001 | G1 -31-1-1 14 $32858001 fY1 -1-5 63 $33072000 | T -1-1-36 44
G1 -31-141 15 Y2 -1-5 67 $33073000 1T - 1-1-37 44

G1 -31-1-1 15 $32859000 | Y1 -1-1-13 62 533074000 |T -1-1-38 44

G1 -38-1 15 Y2 -1-1-13 66 533075000 | T -1-1-39 44

G1 -38-1 15 $32861016 | Y1 -1-3-3 63 $33077001 |T -1-1-1 44

G1 -38-1 15 532862000 Y1 -1-1-2 62 $33078001 | T -1-1-2 44

G1 -38-1 15 Y2 -1-1-2 66 $33079009 T -1-1-3 44

G1 -38-1 16 $32863001 | Y1 -1-1-41 62 $33080001 |T -1-1-4 44

G1 -38-1 16 Y2 -1-1-41 66 533082000 JU -77-1 50

G2 -32-1-1 18 $32866000 fY1 -1-3-17 63 $33083000 |U -77-2 50

G2 -32-1-1 18 $32870000 Y1 -1-1-44 62 $33084000 JU -77-3 50

G3 -48-1-1 20 Y2 -1-1-44 66 $33085000 JU -76-1 49

G3 -50-1-1 20 $32871100 | Y1 -1-1-19 62 $33086000 U -76-2 49

G3 -52-1-1 20 Y2 -1-1-19 66 533087000 jU -76-3 49

532799001 | G1 -31-1-2 14 532874001 | Y1 -1-2-6 63 533091000 U -44 49
G1 -31-1-2 15 Y2 -1-2-6 67 533092000 jU -42 49

G1 -31-1-2 15 $32876001 | Y1 -1-2-3 63 $33093000 jU -77-4 50

G1 -38-2 15 Y2 -1-2-3 67 $33095000 |U -76-4 49

G1 -38-2 15 $32877101 | Y1 -1-2-2 63 $33096000 JU -77-6 50

G1 -38-2 15 Y1 -1-9 63 $33097000 jU -37 49

G1 -38-2 15 Y2 -1-2-2 67 533098000 U -76-5 49

G1 -38-2 16 Y2 -1-9 67 $33099000 JU -39 49

G1 -38-2 16 532885001 { Y1 -1-2-7 63 533100000 | T -1-1-43 45

G2 -32-1-2 18 Y2 -1-2-7 67 533101000 | AA1-1-2 70

G2 -32-1-2 18 532886101 { Y1 -1-3-4 63 $33103000 |U -76-7 49

G3 -48-1-2 20 Y2 -1-3-2 67 $33104000 U -756-6 49

G3 -50-1-2 20 $32890001 | Y1 -1-3-8 63 $33105000 |U -41 49

G3 -52-1-2 20 532896001 Y1 -1-3-10 63 $33106000 |T -1-1-44 45

$32800001 |J2 -100 26 $32897000 { Y1 -1-3-11 63 $33107000 |T -1-1-23- 44
$32801001 |J2 -89 26 Y2 -1-3-13 67 $33113009 | T -1-30 46
$32802001 }J2 -115 26 $32898001 | Y1 -1-3-15 63 533114009 |T -1-38 46
$32803000 |J2 -116 26 $32951000 |W -2 52 533115009 |T -1-50 46
$32804000 | G1 -2-2 14 W -3 52 $33121101 | T - 1-1 44
G2 -8-2 18 §32952000 | T -1-1-12 44 $33122001 JU -21 49

$32805000 | G1 -4-2 14 $32954009 |T -1-5 46 533132000 JU -1-3 48
532806000 |G1 - 10 14 $33051000 |T -1-6 45 533133000 JU -1-5 48
G2 -10 18 $33052000 | T -1-7 45 533134000 JU -1-2 48

$32807000 | X3 -70-1 60 $33053000 |T -1-8. 45 $33135000 JU -1-7 48
532808009 | X3 -70-2 60 $33054000 | T -1-9 45 533136000 JU -1-9 48
$32809009 | X3 -70-10 60 $33056000 | T - 1-11 45 533137309 JU -1 48
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$33137310 JU -1 48 534032001 jE -1-23-3 8 $36500000 }R -1 40
$33139109 |U -6 48 $34200000 jD -12-12 6 536505001 {E -1-15 8
$33144000 |U -1-10 48 534299000 Ji1 -32 24 536714001 {P -50-9 38
533146000 {T -1-1-40 45 $34300001 11 -30 24 536924001 |P -50-4-2 38
533148000 |U -1-8 48 534301001 11 -37 24 Wa 75
$33150000 |V -4 52 $34325001 |M -75 32 $37055001 |U -10 50
533155000 U -6-2 48 534344000 | X2 -69-54 58 537058001 |B - 3-1 2
533156000 | T -1-1-45 45 534346000 {J2 -87 26 Wa 75
533501009 |U -6-3 48 J2 -98 26 537059001 §{T -1-58 46
$33502009 JU -6-4 48 S34347001 | AAT-1-13 70 S37060001 IS -1-30 42
$33630009 |H -36 22 534452000 |P -26 38 T -1-59 46
$33631001 |H -38 22 S34455000 |Z -46 74 U -1 48
$33637009 | X1 -35 54 534558000 § G2 - 15-2 18 U -66 49
533673000 |D -16 6 S34666000 fZz -43 74 Wa 75
$33691009 | X3 -70 60 $34667000 |Z -44 74 537096000 |U -1-4-1 48
$33692001 | X2 -69 58 534807001 |N -38-5 36 U -6-1-1 48
$33752100 | X3 -71-1 60 $35032101 | AAT-1-1-2 70 $37277000 {D -12-13 6
$33753100 | X3 -71-3 60 $35551001 | ¥1 -1-3-6 63 $37295201 |S -1-13 42
$33754100 [ X3 -71-5 60 Y2 -1-3-4 67 537296001 |5 -1-13-2 42
533755001 | X3 -71-8 60 535583001 fL -16-1 30 §37297101 |S -1-13-4 42
533756001 |X3 -71-9 60 $35584001 |L -16 30 $37851000 [G1 -37 14
$33759001 |X3 -71-16 60 $35593000 JU -1-6 48 G2 -37 18
$33760001 | X3 -71-17 60 $35594000 JU -1-6 48 $37852000 | G1 -35 14
$33802001 | G1 - 31-1-3 14 53559590t L -17 30 G2 -35 18

G1 -31-1-3 15 535632001 |E -1-40 8 538352101 |Wa 75
G1 -31-1-3 15 535646001 |D -12-6 6 538353101 |Wa 75
G1 -38-3 15 $35710101 |P -23 38 538357001 |Wa 75
G1 -38-3 15 535711001 |P -20 38 538571001 | Wa 75
G1 -38-3 15 536043000 | G1 -31-1-4 14 539101001 | G1 -38 15
G1 -383 15 G1 -31-1-4 15 G1 -38 15
Gt -38-3 16 Gt -31-1-4 15 539104001 | G1 -38-5 15
G1 -38-3 16 GT -384 15 G1 -385 15
G2 -32-1-3 18 G1 -38-4 15 G1 -38-5 15
G2 -32-1-3 18 G1 -38-4 15 G1 -385 16
G3 -48-1-3 20 G1 -384 16 G1 -385 16
G3 -50-1-3 20 G1 -384 16 G1 -38-5 16
G3 -52-1-3 20 G1 -384 16 539105001 | G1 -38 15
533803101 | G1 - 31 14 G2 -32-1-4 18 G1 -38 15
G1-31 15 G2 -32-1-4 18 539416009 |B -3 2
$33804101 | G2 - 32 18 G3 -48-1-4 20 $39430000 |M - 81 32
G2 - 32 18 G3 -50-1-4 20 539459001 Y2 -1-3-10 67
$33805001 [ G2 -32-2 18 G3 -52-1-4 20 539460000 | Y2 -1-3-20 67
G2 -32-2 18 536135001 |N -34 34 539469101 | Y1 -1-3-1 63
G3 -52-2 20 $36153100 JE -1-5 8 $39471101 fY1 -1-3-2 63
533806001 | G2 - 32-3 18 536264001 |E -1-16 8 539474100 [ Y1 -1-3-7 63
G2 -32-3 18 536298001 Y1 -2 64 539475100 | Y1 -1-3-9 63
G3 -52-3 20 Y2 -2 68 $39497101 {Y1 -1-1-16 62
533807001 |G1 -18 14 536299001 |S - 1-13-11 42 Y2 -1-1-16 66
G2 -18 18 $36300000 |S -1-13-5 42 539499000 { Y1 -1-4-13 63
533810001 [ X3 -71 60 536392001 [ AA2-1 72 Y2 -1-4-11 67
533811001 | X3 -71-12 &0 536402001 {AA2-1-1 72 539808000 U -1-4 48
$33813001 [G3 -33-1 20 536403001 | AAZ-1-1-1 72 $39810000 |U -6-1 48
533814001 | G3 -33-2 20 536404000 | AA2Z-1-1-2 72 $39819000 |T -1-19 44
533815001 | G3 - 33 20 536477001 |M -40 32 $39820000 | T -1-1-10 44
533818001 |2 -42 74 536478001 | X1 -38 54 T -1-37 46
$33819001 |G1 - 16 14 536479000 |M -89 32 T -1-54 46
533820001 f Gt - 17 14 536480000 [|M -90 32 $39821000 U -47 49
533821001 | G2 -8 18 $36481000 |M -35-2 32 ~ju -76-10 49
533822001 |Gt -2 14 536482000 | M -22 32 u -77-7 50
G2 -2 18 536494001 |1M -29 32 539847001 | AA1-1-1-18 70
533823001 1 G1 -4 14 536495001 1 G2 - 40 18 $39901001 | AA1-1-1-4 70
$33824001 {X1 -74 56 $36498001 Y1 -1-1-3 62 539908000 JAA1-1-1-18-1] 70
534012000 {M -44 32 | Y2 -1-1-3 66 540063001 | G2 -40 18
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546414001 |N -77 36 OA5300605 |1 -1-44 46 008400806 1S -1-20 42
Y1 -1-11 63 U -1-23 48 5 -1-24 42
Y2 -1-11 67 0A5300805 [R -12 40 5 -1-26 42
546430001 jZ -15 74 0A5301005 | T -1-36 46 S -1-28 42
546526000 U -84 50 v -127 48 S -2 42
546527000 JU -77-5 50 0A5301605 |7 -1-1-21 44 012060632 {Y1 -1-1-43 62
546532001 |U -15 49 T -14 46 Y2 -1-1-43 66
546564000 U -80 50 0A5400806 |H -19 22 012060636 |C -6 4
546565000 fU - 81 50 R -5 40 c -9 4
546566000 |[U -82 50 R -16 40 c -17 4
546738000 |T -1-1-15 44 Y1 -1-1-48 62 D -4 6
546741000 {N -46-2 34 Y1 -1-4-7 63 D -6 6
546757000 1Q -49 40 Y1 -1-4-9 63 D -17 6
Z -49 74 Y2 -1-1-48 66 H -6 22
AA1-1-19 70 Y2 -1-4-7 67 L -5 30
546947001 fF -53 12 0A5401006 T -1-1-5 a4 L -7 30
546948001 [F -43 12 T -11-6 44 L -10 30
546951000 |U -16 49 T -11-7 44 L -12 30
546956001 U -4 48 U -1-2 48 N -11 34
546959001 |[E - 1-1 8 U -45 49 N -13 34
S46960101 |E -1 8 0A5401605 |U -78-5 50 N -23 34
546961001 JE -81 10 u -78-12 50 J1 -57 24
546962001 {E -82 10 0A5402005 | T -1-1-8 44 J2 -143 28
546967000 |Z -48 74 T -1-1-27 44 X1 -43-2 54
546968001 IS -1-31 42 T -1-48 46 012400636 |41 -17 24
546971001 |N -80 36 002021405 U -1-24 48 12 -80 26
546972001 |Q -4 40 002400514 [ G1 - 16-4 14 012400836 | X1 -43-3 54
AA1-1-16 70 G1 -17-4 14 012500536 |F -6 12
547051001 |P -13 38 004063014 |U -3 48 F -36 12
547052001 |P - 13-1 38 004400814 | Y1 -1-1-32 62 H -3 22
547229000 |N -46 34 Y2 -1-1-32 66 012500832 fY1 -1-1-12 62
547349001 |F -46 12 004401003 |F -21 12 Y2 -1-1-12 66
P -39 38 X1 -4 54 014300332 | AA1-1-1-5 70
R -2 40 Y1 -1-1-14 62 014400636 |E -1-30 8
u -20 49 Y2 -1-1-14 66 E -1-34 8
548341000 |V -1 52 004401414 U -9 49 F -3 12
548342000 |V -2 52 X1 -5 54 F -15 12
548343000 {V -3 52 004501003 { X2 -69-10 58 F -34 12
548397001 | AA2-1-2 72 008300514 |E -85 10 F -51 12
548398000 |S -1-13-10 42 008300604 | AA1-1-1-1 70 014680422 | AA1-1-1-8 70
548399001 |E -1-19 8 008400604 |B -4 2 017062006 |F -7 12
UAO130001 [R -15 40 B -6 2 017062503 | X1 -58 56
u08671003 [N -50 34 H -37 22 018061036 |T -1-1-18 44
G1 -16-8 14 H -39 22 X3 -70-3 60
G1 -17-8 14 M -85 32 X3 -70-8 60
Y1 -1-1-20 62 u -1-28 48 X3 -70-12 60
Y1 -1-1-24 62 u -129 48 018061236 [C -38 4
Y1 -1-4-19 63 u -1-30 48 ' E -48 10
Y2 -1-1-20 65 U -6-5 49 T -2 46
Y2 -1-1-24 66 X1 -31 54 J1 -3 24
Y2 -1-3-19 67 X1 -36 54 J2 -1 26
Y2 -1-4-17 67 X1 -68 56 X1 -15 54
U20099001 | T -1-57 46 X2 -69-47 58 Xt -22 54
Z25701001 [F -10 12 X3 -71-21 60 X2 -69-6 58
0A4300605 |F -47 12 008400806 |E -1-20 8 018061636 |E -2 8
P -10 38 E -1-22 8 J1 -10 24
P -43 38 E -1-24 8 2 -73 26
P -45 38 S -17 42 2 -91 26
IR -3 40 5 -1-10 42 2 -102 26
u -22 49 S -t-12 42 018062036 |C -2 4
0A4403505 jT -1-1-16 44 S -t1-14 42 c -19 4
0A5300605 | T -1-1-17 44 5 -1-16 42 018063036 §J1 -8 24
T -1.1-22 44 S -1-18 42 | j2 -71 26
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018063036 | X1 -13 54 021060106 |N -18 34 025050236 1J2 -99 26
018081636 | X3 -71-10 60 N -25 34 12 -125 28
018082036 1X1 -9 54 021060206 J Y1 - 1-1-54 62 2 -151 28

X1 -18 54 Y2 -1-1-54 66 X2 -69-30 58
X1 -46 54 021080206 | X2 -69-27 58 X2 -69-45 58
X1 -63 56 X2 -69-39 58 X2 ~69-49 58
018082536 |11 -2 24 021100202 | X1 -53 54 X2 -69-53 58
J1 -5 24 021300103 |N -54 34 X2 -69-35 58
J2 -66 26 021300106 |P -24 38 X3 -71-15 60
2 -137 28 P -50-14 38 X3 -71-19 60
12 -148 28 T -1-35 46 Y1 -1-4-17 63
X1 -76 56 U -1-20 48 Yt -1-10 63
018102036 | X1 -1-3 54 021300206 1T -1-42 46 Y2 -1-4-15 67
018300536 |N -61 34 Y1 -1-3-14 63 Y2 -1-i0 67
018300636 |E -83 10 Y2 -1-3-9 67 025060132 | Y1 - 1-2-9 63
P -50-12 38 Y2 -1-3-15 67 Y2 -1-2-9 67
U -1-38 48 021400106 |N -6 34 025060236 |C -4 4
018301036 fE -1-7 8 U -786 50 c -2 4
E -45 8 U -7813 50 E -3 8
018400836 [N -27 34 021400206 | G1 -31-4 14 F -9 12
N -48 34 G1 -31-4 15 T -1-1-20 44
N -59 34 G1 -31-4 15 it -12 24
S -3 42 G2 -32-5 18 2 -75 26
AA1-1-6 70 G2 -32-5 18 2 -90 26
018401036 |P -13-2 38 G3 -48-5 20 Jz -101 26
Jv -27 24 G3 -50-5 20 X1 -16 54
J1 -45 24 G3 -52-5 20 X1 -23 54
2 -108 26 x1 -7 54 X2 -69-8 58
j2 -112 26 Y2 -1-3-11 67 X3 -70-4 60
X1 -26 54 021500103 JF -20 12 X3 -709 60
X2 -69-12 58 K -11 30 X3 -70-13 60
X3 -70-6 60 Q -6 A0 Yt -1-1-52 62
Y1 -1-6 63 AA1-1-18 70 Y2 -1-1-52 66
Y2 -1-6 67 021500303 |J1 -35 24 AA1-1-20 70
018401236 |F -1 12 12 -95 26 025080132 |N -73 36
018500836 | Y1 -1-4-16 63 12 -106 26 025080236 |J1 -4 24
Y2 -1-4-14 67 12 -126 28 j2 -68 26
018501036 |E -61 10 025020135 jU -1-25 48 X1 -48 54
K -3 30 025030233 jP -50-8 38 X1 -65 56
1 -40 24 025030236 |T -1-33 46 X2 -69-26 58
X2 -69-29 58 u -1-21 48 X2 -69-38 58
X2 -69-32 58 Y1 -1-1-18 62 X3 -71-11 60
X2 -69-43 58 Y2 -1-1-18 66 025080336 | X1 -10 54
X2 -69-51 58 AAT-1-1-21 70 X1 -19 54
018501236 [E -62 10 025040136 {E -1-13 8 025100132 | X1 -54 54
K -7 30 025040236 |C -13 4 025100236 |F - 52 12
Jh -23 24 U -1-40 48 025800332 | X1 -59 56
2 -86 26 1 -29 24 026030136 [N -75 36
12 -97 26 1 -47 24 026030236 | Y1 -1-3-13 63
X2 -69-17 58 J2 -110 26 Y1 -1-3-18 63
X3 -71-13 60 12 -114 26 Y2 -1-3-8 67
X3 -71-18 60 X1 -6 54 026040236 |F -13 12
018501436 |C - 41 4 X1 -27 54 P -42 38
H -28 22 X2 -69-14 58 P -53 38
018501636 [J1 -20 24 X3 -70-7 60 028030243 |P -25 38
J1 -59 24 025050236 |E -63 10 P -50-7 38
12 -83 26 H -33 22 P -50-13 38
j2 ~145 28 P -4 38 028030245 [N -55 34
12 -149 28 v -25 24 028030246 |T -1-34 46
018502036 {C -26 4 J1 -36 24 U -1-22 48
J2 -136 28 } -38 24 Y1 -1-3-19 63
021060102 X1 - 61 56 1 -61 24 Y2 -1-3-17 67
021060106 JH -26 22 J2_-88 26 028040246 JF -12 12|
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028040246 |N -7 34 048020346 | Y2 -1-2-8 67 060501016 [N -4 34
P -41 38 048025346 |D -12-4 6 P -2 38
P -52 38 048050346 | Y1 - 1-3-16 63 Q -3 40
G1 -16-5 14 048060342 |N -22 34 Q -12 40
G1 -17-5 14 048100142 | X1 -51 54 X2 -69-19 58
J1 -28 24 048110142 |H -42 22 X2 -69-21 58
J1 -46 24 048150142 111 -55 24 060660512 | AA1-1-1-13 70
2 -109 26 2 -141 28 061300616 U -1-19 48
2 -113 26 048170242 Y1 -1-1-11 62 G1 -386 15
X2 -69-13 58 Y2 -1-1-11 66 G1 -38-6 15
AAY-1-7 70 048320242 |11 -53 24 G1 -38-6 15
028050243 | Y1 -1-8 63 2 -139 28 G1 -38-6 16
Y2 -1-8 67 048350242 |C -23 4 G1 -38-6 16
028050246 |E -64 10 052300606 § Y1 - 1-1-26 62 G1 -38-6 16
H -32 22 Y2 -1-1-26 66 Y1 -1-3-12 63
P -3 38 AAT1-1-4 70 Y2 -1-3-7 67
Q -5 40 052400606 Y1 - 1-4-11 63 061400816 JA -5 2
J1 -39 24 Y2 -1-4-9 67 062060806 |F -50 12
J1 -80 24 052400806 [ AAI1-1-14 70 X1 -42 54
J2 -150 28 060400416 [Y1 - 1-1-37 62 062300416 |E -49 10
X2 -69-18 58 Y2 -1-1-37 66 N -63 34
X2 -69-33 58 060400616 |T -1-47 46 N -72 36
X2 -69-44 58 T -149 46 Y1 -1-1-17 62
X2 -69-48 58 T -1-51 486 Y2 -1-1-17 66
X2 -69-52 58 T -1-53 46 062300506 | Y1 -1-3-5 63
X3 -71-14 60 J1 -43 24 Y2 -1-3-3 67
X3 -71-23 60 J1 -49 24 Y2 -1-3-14 67
AA1-1-17 70 J1 -63 24 062300616 |M -5 32
028060242 | X1 -60 56 12 - 117 26 M -12 32
Y1 -1-2-5 63 J2 -128 28 M -21 32
Y2 -1-2-5 67 ]2 -130 28 M -38 32
028060243 {E -4 8 2 -132 28 M -47 32
F -8 12 12 -134 28 P -50-3 38
H -25 22 X1 -41 54 AA1-1-1-20 70
028060246 JC -3 4 X1 -75 56 062301006 |P -50-10 38
c -20 4 Yt -1-1-9 62 T -132 46
T -1-1-19 44 Y1 -1-1-34 62 062350816 [E -1-9 8
T -3 46 Y1 -1-1-36 62 062351016 {|D -14-2 6
1 -1 24 Y1 -1-1-40 62 N -9 34
2 -74 26 Y2 -1-1-9 66 062400616 [E -1-42 8
X1 -24 54 Y2 -1-1-34 66 F -54 12
X2 -69-7 58 Y2 -1-1-36 66 062400816 {A -22 2
Y1 -1-1-53 62 Y2 -1-1-40 66 B -2 2
Y2 -1-1-53 66 060400816 [N -70 36 c -29 4
028080246 jJ1 -3 24 060401016 JG1 -9 14 D -12-10 6
2 -867 26 G1 -36 14 D -12-11 6
X1 -11 54 G2 -9 18 E -1-12 8
X1 -20 54 G2 -15-3 18 E -1-26 8
X1 -47 54 G2 -36 18 F -45 12
X1 -64 56 G3 -334 20 M -39 32
X1 -77 56 N -6 24 M -78 32
X2 -69-25 58 2 -70 26 N -45 34
X2 -69-37 58 060401416 |G1 -14 14 P -40 38
X3 -71-22 60 G1 -19 14 . P -51 38
028100242 | X1 -55 54 G2 -14 18 Q -17 40
028100246 | X1 -1-4 54 G2 -19 18 062401016 |D -13 6
028260242 | AA1-1-1-3 70 060501016 A -7 2 E -1-28 8
047200542 [N -44 34 A -15 2 H -13 22
047301042 | AA1-1-1-15 70 H -22 22 N -57 34
047501242 |C -31 4 H -3t 22 062401216 | G2 -32-4 18
048020342 |N -66 36 M -3 32 G2 -32-4 18
048020346 |S -1-6 42 M -10 32 G3 -48-4 20
Y1 -1-2-8 63 M -45 32 G3 -50-4 20
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
062401216 [G3 -52-4 70 140830009 |A -24 ) 181936001 |L - 162 30
062401416 | G1 -31-3 15 141617001 {J2 -92 26 181937001 |L -16-3 30
062401616 |C - 12 4 2 -103 26 181938001 |L - 16-4 30
G1 -31-3 14 142002001 |z -14 74 184783001 |z -21 74
G1 -31-3 15 142205001 |z -17 74 229142001 |T -1-1-26 | a4

062402016 [ Y1 -1-1-35 | 62 142443001 |z -6 74 237270001 |T -1-1-23-3 | 44
Y2 -1-1-35 | 66 142708000 |L -4 30 zZ -37 74

062500816 | G1 - 16-6 14 142709000 L -6 30 533527002 JU - 17 49
G1 -17-6 14 142721001 |2 -12 74 552851001 | AA1-1-1-18-5 } 70

062501016 | AA1-1-8 70 144103009 |S -1-136 | 42 552907000 |U - 61 49
AA1-1-15 70 144505000 | AA1-1-1-17-4 | 70 U -74 49

070606800 |Y1 - 1-1-7 62 144508001 |M -83 32 552008000 |U - 58 49
Y1 -1-1-39 62 144784002 | Y1 -1-1-23 62 554482000 |U -57 49
Y2 -1-17 66 Y2 -1-123 | 66 u -59 49
Y2 -1-1-39 | 66 145446001 |AA1  -1-10 | 70 620599002 [T -1-1-48 | 45

070699800 |E -58 10 145465001 |D - 11-4 6

076002800 |J1 -52 24 145466001 D - 11-2 6
)22 -138 28 145571101 |AA1-1-9 70

076202800 {C -22 4 146197001 JAA1-1-1-17 70

076204659 |C -10 4 146198001 | AAT-1-1-17-1 70
D -32 6 146199001 | AAT1-1-1-17-2 | 70

081003870 {D -12-3 6 146200001 |AA1-1-1-17-3 | 70

081005070 |C -33 4 146202000 U -60 49

081006070 |H -15 22 U -62 49

081007070 |N -74 36 147777000 |D -11-3 6

100136001 |AA1-1-12 70 149483001 | X2 -69-15 58

100360003 |N -39 36 X3 -71-7 60
AA2-1-1-4 72 Y1 -1-7 63

100401001 | AAT-1-11 70 : Y2 -1-7 67

100402004 |$ -1-13-3 | 42 149547000 |U -7 49

101572101 |2 -8 74 150332001 |Z -9 74

104520000 L -11 30 150335001 |Z -10 74

107155001 {M - 43 32 150357001 |U -90 50

107550002 |K -4 30 150491101 |H -2 22

107780001 |Z -16 74 152361001 | AA1-1-1-9 70

109763003 [J2 - 122 26 152362001 |AA1-1-1-10 | 70

110367001 [N -21 34 152363001 |AA1-1-1-14 | 70

110505001 [J1 -13 24 152364001 |AA1-1-1-16 | 70
2 -76 26 152423000 | T -1-31 46

111865001 |H -7 22 152507000 | AA1-1-1-18-2 | 70

111942001 jAA1-1-1-11 | 70 152508000 | AA1-1-1-18-3 | 70

111943001 JAA1-1-1-12 70 152509000 | AA1-1-1-18-4 | 70

113431002 |[E -9 8 152645001 | AA1-1-1-19 | 70
K -12 30 152861101 { X1 -49 54

114483002 |z - 30 74 152862001 | X1 - 50 54

114486002 |M - 82 32 152863001 | X1 -57 56

115157001 |2 -47 74 152864000 | X1 -56 56

117006001 |M -87 32 152865201 | X1 - 52 54

117150001 |M - 11 32 152883000 M -60 32
M -37 32 | | 152948001 [M -1 32
M -46 32 152969001 |M -4 32

117466000 |z - 22 74 M -20 32

117934009 |A - 11 2 153242000 |T -1-1-23-4 | 44

117936009 |A - 10 2 Z -38 74
C -30 4 154024001 | AA1-1-1-6 70

118064001 |z - 11 74 154092001 |AA1-1-1-7 70

118735002 [E -1-4 8 154125001 |z -13 74

118764002 | AA1-1-1-17-5 | 70 154702101 |Z -31 74

118837001 |2 -7 74 1555593001 | Y1 - 1-2-4 63

122991001 [z -1 74 Y2 -1-2-4 67

122992001 |z -64 74 158597001 [AA1-1-1-22 | 70

133172003 {M -84 32 159150009 |A -12 2

140726000 {D -2 6 A_-20 2
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